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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

vs. From Pitt Countv

13-CRS-62622

TREVOR WILKS FORTE,
Defendant.

L S N N

ORGANTZATION OF THE COQURT

These matters came on before the Honorablé Wayland J.
Sermons, Superior Court Judge Presiding, and a jury, at the
August 10, 2015 criminal session of Pitt County Superior Court.
The Defendant—Appellant was charged with trafficking more than 14
grams, but less than 28 grams of heroin by possession and
trafficking more than 14 grams, but less than 28 grams of hercin
by transportation. The Defendant-Appellant pled not guilty to
the charges against him.

Prior to a jury being impaneled, the trail court heard
pretrial motions. The trial court granted the Defendant-
Appellant’s motions to reveal all deals or plea offers made to
the co-defendants, Omeekaah Willis and Michael Oliver, and
granted the Defendant-Appellant’s motion to sequester the
witnesses in this case. However, the trial court denied
Defendant-Appellant’s motions to suppress the application and

order authorizing a pen register/trap and trace in this case,
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and all evidence arising therefrom. In addition, the trial court
also denied the Defendant-Appellant’s motion to suppress the stop
of the vehicle in which he was riding on NovemberIIZ, 2012.

On August 11, 2015, the State rested its case. The
Defendant-Appellant moved to dismiss the charges against him.
This motion was denied. The Defendant-Appellant elected not to
testify . or present any evidence.

Cn August 12, 2015, the Defendant-Appellant was found guilty
by a jury of trafficking more than 14 grams, but less thén 28
grams of heroin by possession and trafficking more than 14 grams,
but less than 28 grams of heroin by transportation. The
Defendant~Appellant was a pricr reccrd level II for purposes of
sentencing.

The trial court ordered the Defendant—Appellant to serve a
minimum of 20 and a maximum of 126 months in the North Carolina
Division of Adult Correction for his convictioﬁ of trafficking
more than 14 grams, but less than 28 grams of heroin by
possession. The court also corder the Defendant-Appellant to
serve a minimum of 20 and a maximum of 126 months in the North
Carolina Division of Adult Correction for his convictiocn of
trafficking more than 14 grams, but less than 28 grams ©f heroin
by transportation. The trial court ordered these two judgments
to run concurrently. Subsequently, an amended or corrected
judgment for the conviction of trafficking more than 14 grams,

but less than 28 grams of heroin by transportation was entered by
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the trial court; in order to give the Defendant-~Appellant credit
for the time he had served in the Pitt County jail on these
charges.
After the judgments were announced, the Defendant-Appellant
gave notice of appeal from the final judgments herein to the
North Carolina Court of Appeals in open court. Accordingly, the

trial court made appropriate appellate entries.

The record on appeal was filed with the North Carolina Court

of Appeals on Q/fo?j'j/@ and docketed on j’-a)y"/@
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Stipulations

It is stipulated and agreed by and between counsel for the
State and counsel for the Defendant-Appellant that:

1.

The August 10, 2015 criminal session of Pitt County
Superior Court was duly organized and held with the
Honcrable Wayland J. Sermons, Jr., Superior Court Judge
presiding.

This court has jurisdiction of this matter.

The Defendant-Appellant entered pieas of not guilty to
all of the charges against him.

All photographs and documents entered into evidence
have been included in this Record on Appeal.

All of the other exhibits admitted into evidence at the
trial of this matter, are currently in the custody of
the Pitt County Clerk of Superior Court. Either party
may request the Pitt County Clerk of Superior Court to
transmit or deliver any or all of said exhibits to the
Clerk for the North Carolina Court of Appeals for the
Court of Appeals’ consideration in this matter.

The Defendant-Appellant gave notice of appeal from the
final judgments entered herein to the North Carclina
Court of Appeals in open court.

All documents were timely and properly filed and aill
notices were timely and properly given in this case.



File No. H 2CR c m 0601 Law Enforcement Case No. 2012-72804 LID No. SiD No, I,wc Ne.
GREENVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT
MAGISTRATE'S ORDER _
S . STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA _
I TRAFFICKING, OPIUM OR HERQOIN PITT County In The General Court Of Justice
JI TRAFFICKING, OPIUM OR HEROIN . District Court Division
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA VS, _
REVOR WILKS FORTE ], the undersigned, ms.m that the defendant named above has been arrested without a warrant and the
defendant's detention is justified because there is probable cause to believe that on or about the date
1419 UNIVERSITY AVE of offense shown and in the county named above the defendant named above unlawfully, willfully
APT# 6A . . N
BRONX NY 10452 and feloniously did wOmmnmw 28 GRAMS OR MORE of heroin.
BRONX COUNTY (347) 633-8337 . ...EJ
I, the undersigned, find that the defendant named above has been arrested without a warrant and the
e " S GrE yTT defendant's detention 1s justified because there is probable cause to believe %ﬁ on or about the date
B M 10/18/1980 of offense shown and in the county named above the defendant named above unlawfully, willfully
Social Security No. Drivers License No. & State : : " :
095-64-6775 965151085 NY and feloniously did transport 28 GRAMS OR MORE of heroin.
Name Of Defendant's Employer
Offense Code(s) ) Offense In Viclation Of G.8.
13531 [ 90-95(H){4)
13531 I 90-95(H)(4)
Date Of Offense
11/12/2012
Date Of Arrest & Check Dight No. (As Shown On Fingerprint Card)
11/12/2012
Arresting Officer (Name, Address Or Department) —
C. E. ESPINOZA 0
GREENVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT ,
500 SOUTH GREENE ST
GREENVILLE NC 27834
PITT COUNTY . {252) 329-4315
Names & Addresses Of Withesses {Including Counties & Telephone Nos.)
STEVEN COTTINGHAM This act was in violation of the law referred to in this Magistrate's Order. This Magistrate's Order is issued
upon information furnished under oath by the arresting officer{s) shown. A copy of this Order has been
GREENVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT delivered to the defendant.
500 SOUTH GREENE ST )
GREENVILLE NC 27834 Signature Location OF Court Court Date
PITT COUNTY (252)329-4315 ' | BHHARDY Pitt County Courthouse; DCO1 11/13/2012
. Dale Issued X Magistrate [ Deputy csc 100 W THIRD ST Court Time
Misd Offense Which R :
K Fingarprinting Per Fingerprint Plag 1171212012 [ assistantcsc [} Clerk Of Superior Court GREENVILLE.NC 27835 09:00 X au [} pu
{over)
AQC-CR-116, Rev. 3/08 (Structured Sentencing) ORIGINAL COPY

@ 2009 Administrative Office of the Courts




(TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK) - T

Additional File Nos.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

PITT County f
Hn The General Court Of Justice
{

District ] Superior Court Division
st o ¥

=TT R

Street Address Of Defefidant, PetitiongT, Respendent

ORDER OF ASS]GNMENT
_ _ : _ OR '
Fermanent Mailing Address Of Defendant, Peliffioner, Respondent (if Different Than Above) D E N ! AL O F C O U N S E L

Telephone Number of Defendant, Pefitioner, Respondent

{1 check here if defendant is i jait
Full Social Securily No.

G.S. TA-145(11), 7TA-292(15), TA-450, TA-451(=)

I i I 1 Has No Social Security No.

Offense(s) (List Offense(s) Only If File No. Flas Nof Been Assigned)

INSTRUCTIONS: Do not use this form for first-degree murder cases or murder cases where the degree is undesignatéed, except for
cases where the defendant was under 18 years of age al the fime of the offense, or for capital post-conviction cases or appeals fo the
Court of Appeals or Supreme Court. For adult first-degree murder cases or murder cases where fthe degree is undesignated af the trial
fevel, the Office of Indigent Defense Services will use form AOC-CR-624. For capital post-conviction cases, the Office of indigent
Defense Services will use form AOC-CR-625. For appellate cases, the Court will use form AOC-CR-350.

1. ASSIGNMENT OR DENJAL OF COUNSEL

From the petition heard in this matter, it appears to the Court that the applicant named above is party to a proceeding or

action listed in G.S. 7A-451{(a);

and, from the affidavit made by the applicant, and from the inquiry made by the Court, which is documented in the record, it

is determined that the applicant;

[] 1. will not receive an active or suspended term of imprisenment if he/she is convicted of the offense(s) for which he/she
is charged; it is ORDERED that the defendant's petition is denied.

[J 2. will not receive an active or suspended term of imprisonment if hefshe is found in contempt; it is ORDERED that the
defendan{’s patition is denied.

[ 3. is financially able to provide the necessary expenses of legal representation; it is ORDERED that the applicant
is not an indigent and his/her petition is denied.

4, is not financiaily able to provide the necessary expenses of legal representation; it is ORDERED that the
applicant is an indigent and is enfitled to the services of counsel as contemplated by law, and that he/she shall be
represented by: ' . '

L] the atforney named below. Xl the public defender in this judicial disfrict.

Name OF Appoinied Attorney {If Applicable) Next Courf Date

7
/7 AL SIGNATURE OF JUDGE, CLERK OR MAGISTRATE

Judge [ Clerk Of Superior Court [_] Asst 65¢ [ Deputy ¢S [7] Magistrate

E: A magisirate who is a duly licensed attorney may appoint counsel if designated to do so by the Chief District Court Judge.
See G.8. 7A-146(11) and G.8, 7A-292(15).

ACC-CR-224, Rev. 612 Material opposite unmarked squares is to be disregarded as surpiusage.

@ 2012 Administrative Office of the Courls
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA {; 1=} FILENO: 12CR 060601
PITT COUNTY FILM NO:

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

PITT COUNTY, (BISTRICT COURT DIVISION
STATE OF NORTH CAROTINA..._§ T
_ ) _
VS. ) NOTICE OF ASSERTION OF
| ) FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT
TREVOR WILKS FORTE, ) RIGHTS
Defendant. )

NOW COMES Defendant, Trevor Wilks Forte, pursuant to the Fifth and Sixth
Amendments to the United States Constitution, made applicable to the State of North
Carolina through the Fourteenth Amendment, and Article I, Sections 19 and 23 of the
North Carolina Constitution and asserts his/her right to remain silent and to have counsel
present in any and all of his/her interactions with the State of North Carolina, by and
through the District Attorney’s Office, law enforcement and investigating officers, or any
other party acting on behalf of the State of North Carolina.

~ Defendant does not wish to and will not, waive any of his constitutional rights
except in the presence of counsel. Defendant does not want the Sfate of North Carolina
by and through the District Attorney’s Office, by and through any Assistant District
Attorney, any staff of the District Attorney’s Office, law enforcement and investigating
officers, or any other party acting on behalf of the State of North Carolina to question
him/her or to contact him/her for any pur!pose including but not limited to seeking any
waiver of any constitutional right unless counsel is present at the time. The exercise of

these rights is asserted pursuant to Miranda v. Arizona, 396 U.S. 868 (1969), Maine v.

Maulton, 474 U.S. 159 (1985), Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981), Minnick v.

Mississippi, 498 U.S. 146 (1990), State v. Buchanan, 353 N.C. 332 (2000) the Fifth,




i
027y
|

Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Umnited States Con_stitution, Article 1, Section 19
and 23 of the North Carolina Constitution, and North Carolina Rules of Professional
Conduct 4.2 and 4.3.
This the g% day of __(N /@Il 201 2
Pitt County Public Defender’s Office (3A)

Attorney for Defendant
212 S. Greene Street

Greenville, NC 27834
Telephone: (252) 695%
By: :M | .

Aodd Amundson —_

!

Defendant:

By:\/

Trevor Wilks Forte
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CERTIFICATE OQF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Assertion of Fifth and
Sixth Amendment Rights has been duly served by hand-delivery to the following:

Honorable Clark Evereti
District Attorney
Prosecutorial District 3A
Pitt County Courthouse
Greenville, NC 27835

This the AB _day of NWW | 201 2

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEEENDER 3A
W
S —

Todd Amundson
P.O. Box 8047
Greenville, NC 27835

(252) 695-7300 ?ﬁ/’
N.C. Bar Number: , >>éé




{ ~ File No.

(t
STATE OF NORTH vAROLINA ~ {0~

Ir the General Court of Justice 12CRS 60601
Superior Court Division
Film No.
PITT County
STATE VERSUS
Defendant iINDICTMENT
TREVOR WILKS FORTE

TRAFFICK HEROIN BY POSSESSION

The jurors for the State upon their oath present that on or about the 12™ day of November, 2012, in the
County hamed above the defendant named above unlawfully, willfully and feloniously did

traffick heroin by possession of in excess of 14 grams but less than 28
grame of a mixture containing hercoin, a controlled substance, included in
Schedule I of the North Carolina Controlled Substance Act, in violation of
G.S. 920-95. '

TRAFFICK HEROIN BY TRANSPORTATION

The jurors for the State upon their oath present that on or about the 12™ day of November, 2012, in the
County named above the defendant named above unlawfully, willfully and feloniously did
traffick heroin by transportation of in excess of 14 grams but less than
28 gramg of a mixture containing heroin, a controlled substance, included
in Schedule I of the North Carclina Controlled Substance Act, in violation
of G.8. 90-95.

Signature of Prosecutor

o L. AT

/ : WITNESSES

B/ CE ESPINOZA-GPD ]

[ []

[] L]

[] [ ]

The witnesses markad “X" were sworn by the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury and, after hearing testi- mony, this
bill was found to be:

A TRUE BILL by twelve or more grand jurors, and | the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury, attest the
concurrence of twelve or more grand jurors in this Bill of Indictment.

[ ] NOT A TRUE BILL

Date L}/glq // Ll | Signature ?f Grand ;:’ry For:e(r;a’L/
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NORTH CAROLINA ' . IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY FUNOLT -2 L :SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

[ st

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Gy TE e D
' DISCOVERY REQUEST
Vs. - AND
' - R OBJECTION
TREVOR WILXS PFORTE,
Pursuant to G.S. 15A-802, the defendant asks the State to comply
voluntarily with this request for discovery of the following:

1. A copy of any written statement made by the
defendant.

2. A written summary of any oral statement made by the
defendant which the State intends to use as
evidence at the trial.

3. A copy of any prior criminal record of the
defendant available to the District Attorney.

4. That defendant's attorney be allowed to view any
photographs the State intends to use as evidence at
the trial. -

5. That the defendant's attorney be allowed to inspect
any tangible objects the State intends to use as
evidence at the trial.

6. “[Clomplete files of all prosecutorial and law enforcement
agencies involved. . . ,” as defined in N.C.G.8. 15A-903(a) (1).
7. Notice of any expert witnesses along with a report of the results

of examination and tests of the expert and other information
required by N.C.G.S. 15A-3903(a) (2).

8. Witness list, as regquired by N.C.G.S. 15A-903(3).

9. Copies of any audio and/or visual recordings of defendant.

10. If applicable, pursuant to N.C.G.S. 90-95(g) and {(gl), 8-58.20,
and 20-139.1, Defendant objects to chain of custody statement and
report of analysis submitted by or on behalf of the State.

il. Pursuant to Evidence Rule 609, Defendant gives notice of intent
to ask all State’s witnesses about convictions over 10 years old.

Thisg the Z day of @C’%f ,2014.

OFE O

TODD S. AMUNDZON
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
P.O. BOX 8047

GREENVILLE, NC 27835
TELEPHONE: 252-695-73200

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing has been hand-
delivered to the District Attormey's office and left with an employee
therein.

This the .__Z_ day of 06/' /ﬁﬁ} B

ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER




—iz-
NORTH CAROLINA - INTHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

- FILE NO.: 12CRS060601

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
} MOTION TO ALLOW
VS. } PUBLIC DEFENDER TO WITHDRAW
) AS ATTORNEY OF RECORD
TREVOR WILKS FORTE. }

Pursuant to G.5. 15A-144, the uhdersigned moves the Court to allow the Public Defender
to withdraw as defendant’s attorney of records for the following reason:

1. Attorney John F. Criscitiello has entered a general appearance in the case.

This the ( day of January, 2015.

éssistant Public Defender
ORDER

Based upon the reason set out in the above MOTION, the Court concludes
that good cause exists to allow the relief requested. '

It is therefore, QRDERED that the Public Defender is allowed to withdraw as attorney for
the defendant. Attorney John F. Criscitiello having entered a general appearance in the
above-referenced case, is ordered to continue representation of the Defendant untl the
conclusion of the case at the trial level, either District or Superior.

W [ L. |

Superior Court Judge

This the _ E day of January, 2015.
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GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE -

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY % Suﬂp Viscou A
PROSECUTORIAL DISTRICT-THREE-A ' : .
Greenville, Notth Carolina 27835

Date: H-23-18
RE: Defendant (:)O( 47" . T\’cwr . _
File Hote)_(9-CLS, bolots ] e
Chacpe(s): :
Dear Attorney. C/\" iSC; '—Li e dn - : .
In response to your written request dated _ for Voluntary Discovery

Pursuant to G.8. 15A-903, this office submits the attached / g_"_,g Ypopss.

. MOTION.FOR RECIPROCAL DISCOVERY . . .
NOW COMES the State of North Carolina, by and through the undersigned and moves the Court to order
the defendant to disclose the following evidence ptrsuant to NCGS 15A-905 and shows unto the Court that the State
voluntarily complied with the defendant’s request for discovery pursuant to NCGS 15A-903: °

I, Information as to the existence of any an opportunity to inspect and copy books, papers, documents,
photographs, motion pictures, mechanical or electric recordings, tangible objects or portions thereof which are
within the possession, custady or control of the defendant and which the defendant Intends t6 infroduce into
evidence pursuant to NCGS 15A-905(a). :
Information as to the existence of any an opportanily to inspsct and copy results of physical or mental
examinations or of tests, measurements, or experiments as provided in NCGS 15A-905(b), and an opportunity
to inspect, examing, and test subject to appropriate safeguards, any physical evidence or a sample thereof
pursuant to NCGS 15A-905(h). .. :
3. Notice of the defendant’s intent to offer at trial a defense, of alibi, duress, entrapment, insanity, mental infirmity,
-diminished capacity, self-defense, accident, automatism

, involuntary intoxication, or voluptary intoxication
pursnant to NCGS 15A-205(c) (1). - : :

4. Disclosure of the identity of alibi. witnesses pursuant t6 NCGS 15A-505(c)(1)(a) and specific information as to
the natire and the extent of the defenses of "duress, entrapment, insatily, automatism, or involuntary
intoxication pursuarit to NCGS 15A-905¢(c) (1)(b)- ' .

5.. Notice of any expert witness the defendant reasonably expects to call as a witness at trial, a repori of the results
of the examinations or tests conducted by the expert, the underlying basis For the expert's opinion, and the
sxpert’s eurriculum vitae pursuant to NCGS 15A-905(c)(2). )

6. A written list of the names of afl other witnesses whom the defendant reasonably expects to call during the trial
pursuant fo NCGS 154-905(c)(3).

Respectfully submitted,

Kimberly 8. Robb, District Attomey
Prosecutorial District 3-A"

I certify that a copy of this Motibg and Discovery was served on the ‘dgfendant by personal service on the
defendant’s attorney or an employee of the defendant’s attorney on this the £ 7 -day of l’! ilg'[)[gk} 20 4&

—'-""'"—/d

j-—J? AN N,)

Assistant to Dishrict Attarmey

I certify that I received a coy of this Motign and Discovery on behalf of the defendant on this the
) aayor MR T %

13&:;';*)@316& of Defendant’s Attomey

Defendant’s Attorney



— {4 ~—~GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE * "\
o CE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
PROSECUTORIAL DISTRICT THREE-A

Greenville, North Carolina 27835 % 5u ﬂp (D aSCc}(/gﬁf

Date: 1-27-15- : olu s Lab negs
RE: Defendant Yol 3¢ - Tvedoyr LeHaf Lo Forde 30 Gojlis
Last First Middle  justes (:rom Trteua W
File Mo(s); ia‘cz,% Lobha l N \}\,0,,. Yhoa
Charge(s):

Dear Attbi—hay C{i 50‘.'-;-‘; Mo . :

In response to your written request dated " for Voluntary Discovery
Pursuant to G.8. 15A-903, this office submits the atfached ' [4; pages.

MOTION.FOR RECIPROCAL DISCOVERY . .
NOW COMES the State of North Carolina, by and through the undersagued and moves the Court to order
the defendant to disclose fhe following evidence pursuant o NCGS 15A-905 and shows unto the Comni fhat the State
voluntarily complied with the defendant’s request for discovery pursuant to NCGS lSA—QOB

- 1. Information as to the existence of any an opporiunity to inspect and copy_ books, papers, decuments,
photographs, motion pictures, mechanjcal or elechiic recordings, tangible objects or portions thereof which are

within the possession, custody or centrol of the defendant and which the defendant intends to Intror:luce o

evidence pursuant to NCGS 15A-905(a).

Information as to the existence of any an opporifunily to inspect and copy vesults of physical or mental

examinations or of tests, measurements, or experiments as provided in NCGS 15A-905(b), and an opportunity

to inspect, examing, and ftest subject to appropriate safeguards, any physical evidence or a sample thereof

pursunant to NCGS 15A-205(h).

Notice of the defendani’s intent to offer af trial a defense of alibi, duress, entrapment, insanity, mental infil nmty,

diminished capacity, self-defense, accident, automat:sm, involuntary mtoxmatmn, or voluntary infoxfication

ptrstant to NCGS 15A-905() ().

Disclosure of the idenfity of alibi.witnesses pursuant 16 NCGS 15A-905(c)(1)(a) and specific information as to

the natire aud the extent of the defenses of “duress, enfrapment, Insatity, automatlsm, or involutary

intoxication pursuatit to NCGS 154-905(() (1)(b)-

.. Notice of any expeit wimess the defendant reasanably expects to call as a witness at trial, repurt of the results
of the examinations or tests conducted by the experf, the underlying basis for the expert's apinion, and the

expert’s curricnlum vitas purstant to NCGS 15A-905(c)(2).

A written list of the names of ali other witnesses whom the defendant reasonably expects to call during the frial
pursuznt to NCGS 15A-905(c)(3).

Respectfully submitied,

Kimberly 5. Rabb, District Attomey
Pmsecutorial Distriot 3-4A°

I certify that a copy of this Motmn and D;scovery was served on the ﬂf.f‘endant by personal service on the
defendant’s attorney or an employee of the defendant’s attarney on this the -day of 4#1:154-— L2048

TRZGA:JLX—U\ “Tooe
— - W' & j...c’,_mﬁ,[a,o_n
. Assistant to District Attorney |

[ certify that | reccwe.d a coy of this Motion and Discovery on befialf of the defendant on {his the
_____dayof ,20

T

e oM. Kloud

Defendaut’s Atfomey En@yee OFDefendant‘s Attomev

1+
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By

NORTH CARQOLNASLERK OF $UPERIOR COURT IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
)} - MOTION TO SUPRESS
A% } :
)
)
TREVOR FORTE )
Detfendant. )

NOW COMES THE DEFENDANT, by and through undersigned counsel, and moves the Court
for the following motion set forth below:

1. The state shall be ordered to suppress any seizures, arrest, detentions, and wire taps of
Trevor Forte based on information provided by Michael Oliver.

WHEREFORE, Defendant request the Court grant the Pretrial Motion to:

1.” The state shall suppress any seizures, arrest, detentions, and wire taps of Trevor Forte
based on information provided by Michael Oliver.

This the [V day of August, 2015. 4 | 7 /‘
i/ )

ohn F. Criscitiello
Atjorney for Defendant
198 S. Pitt Street
Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)




FILE NO(S): 12 CRS 060601

NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

)

) AFFIDAVIT
V. )

)

)
TREVOR FORTE, )

Defendant.

I, JOHN F. CRISCITIELLO, being first duly sworn, depose and say as follows:

I
2.

el A

That I am the Attomey of Record for the Defendant in the above captioned matter.
That Officer D. S. Cottingham and C. Espinoza, Greenville Police Department
interviewed Michael Oliver on November 8, 2012 after arresting Oliver for
possession of crack cocaine.

The officers in the discovery provided to the defendant in this case (Trevor Forte)
detail that NO promises were made for Oliver’s assistance.

The officers provide there was only one meeting on' November 8, 2012 with Oliver.
Oliver never provides an actual name of anyone.

~Oliver only uses a nickname for someone.

Oliver has only known the person for 2 or 3 months,
Qliver states he is unsure of when this person will arrive in North Carolina.

The information provided by Oliver is msufﬁment to allow the issuance of a search
warrant.

10. The information is not proven reliable.
11. The information is not shown to be specific.
12. The information is not shown to be credible.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

This the \Om day of August, 2015. %7 ? u

F. Criscitiello
ttorney for Defendant
108 S. Pitt Street

Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)

Sworn to and subscribed before me \“u Wiy,
This the 10" day of August 2015 ?, P HARL, “,,
S ’r
" $ °Z
QoM Yous o~ £7 owa | %
Ngtary Public - ! 2 o s
My Commission Expires: % \1 g Z ugY o F
- 7 <F
)‘7’ \‘\
Couﬂ

t:uc:n\\\“
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John F. Criscitiello, certify that on the date indicated hérein, a copy of this motion was served
on the office of the District Attorney for the 3™ Judicial District by hand delivery to said office in
the Pitt County Courthouse, Greenville, NC on the date indicated below.

Thisthe |7 day of August, 2015 7 /
A

i@l . Criscitiello
ttofney for Defendant
108 S. Pitt Street
Greenville, NC 27834

(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)
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AUG 11 2015
ar_ Ao cox A__y| FILENOGS): 12 CRS 060601

BY

CLERK OF UPEFHOR COURT

NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

) ‘

) PRETRIAL MOTION PURSUANT
V. ) TO

) N.C.G.S. § 15A-904

)
TREVOR FORTE )

)

Defendant.

NOW COMES THE DEFENDANT, by and through undersigned counsel, and moves the Court
for the following motion set forth below:

1. The state shall be ordered to provide to the defendant the full name, address, date of
birth, and complete criminal record of Omeekaah Willis.
WHEREFORE, Defendant request the Court grant the Pretrial Motion to:

1. Provide to the defendant the full name, address, date of birth, and complete criminal
record of Omeekaah Willis.

This the l\j _ v day of August, 2015. ¢ 7 M

Jphn F. Criscitiello
ttorney for Defendant
08 S. Pitt Street
Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)
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FILE NO(S): 12 CRS 060601

NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
_ o )
) AFFIDAVIT
V. )
)
)
TREVOR FORTE, )

Defendant.

I, JOHN F. CRISCITIELLO, being first duly sworn, depose and say as follows:
1. That I am the Attorney of Record for the Defendant in the above captioned matter.
2. The rules of the North Carolina General Statutes provide that the Defendant in this
case is entitled to the information requested.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

This the ‘O-m day of August, 2015.

F.-Criscitiello
ttorney for Defendant
108 S. Pitt Street
Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)

J

Sworn to and subscribed before me
This the {0'day of August 2015
M “ulm.',,,,’

™0 o WO ° HARgL,
CO0MIITS IS S &

)

-
tary Public \ S 2
y Commission Expires: R l lle ( 1q 7 STARK :
=:- Pya .?5-'
‘:;'l 7, )‘7. .“\",s'?
"'l} COU \\\‘
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NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
) PRETRIAL MOTION
V. )
)
: )
TREVOR FORTE )
)

Defendant,

NOW COMES THE DEFENDANT, by and through undersigned counsel, and moves the Court
for the following motion set forth below:

1. The state shall be ordered to provide to the defendant any and all plea offers extended
to Omeekaah Willis.

WHEREFORE, Defendant request the Court grant the Pretrial Motion to:

1. Provide to the defendant any and all plea offers extended to Omeekaah Willis.

This the [ V day of August, 2015. 7 /

John F. Criscitiello
orney for Defendant
08 S. Pitt Street
Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)
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NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

)

) AFFIDAVIT
V. )

)

)
TREVOR FORTE, )

Defendant.

I, JOHN F. CRISCITIELLO, being first duly sworn, depose and say as follows:
1. That I am the Attomey of Record for the Defendant in the above captioned matter.
2. The rules of the North Carolina General Statutes provide that the Defendant in this
case is entitled to the information requested.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

This the ‘OW\ day of August, 2015,

F.-Criscitiello
ttorney for Defendant
108 8. Pitt. Street
Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)

J

Sworn to and subscribed before me

i |
This the . 'day of August 2015 Wiy,

No 0 HARR Y,
,

: % ' -:-‘\‘-S“% %7,
tary Public A AR 2
y Commission Expires: 3 { 17 { [q g Rl :-._:
z rgp® o
% 0 $£5
> -\\ o
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PITT COUNTY
AUG 11 206 FILE NO(S): 12 CRS 060601
AT . QCLOCKT M
NORTH CAR TR0 SOpeRoA ot IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
) .
) PRETRIAL MOTION PURSUANT
V. ) TO
) N.C.G.S. § 15A-904
) )
TREVOR FORTE )
)

Defendant.

NOW COMES THE DEFENDANT, by and through undersigned counsel, and moves the Court
for the following motion set forth below:

1. The state shall be ordered to provide to the defendant the full name, address, date of
birth, and complete criminal record of Michael Oliver.
WHEREFORE, Defendant request the Court grant the Pretrial Motion to:

1. Provide to the defendant the full name, address, date of birth, and complete criminal
record of Michael Oliver.

Thisthe |V day of August, 2015. r2 /

J F. Criscitiello
orney for Defendant
(08 S. Pitt Street
Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)
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NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
: )
) ' AFFIDAVIT
V. )
)
)
TREVOR FORTE, )

Defendant.

I, JOHN F. CRISCITIELLO, being first duly sworn, depose and say as follows:

1. That I am the Attorney of Record for the Defendant in the above captioned matter.
2. The rules of the North Carolina General Statutes provide that the Defendant in this
case 1s entitled to the information requested.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

This the 1OV day of August, 2015.

Tm ¥. -Criscitiello
ttorney for Defendant
108 S. Pitt Street
Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)

(252)752-4191 (fax)
Sworn to ang subscribed before me

This the }0"day of August 2015

thirg,
\\‘“ \ ‘H A 1y,
\\\T\% ? Rp@‘p

~
\E

(/

N
rrpgen®

/)
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AUG 11 Zﬂﬁﬂ FILE NO(S): 12 CRS 060601
BY
NORTH CAROIINAERGTSERONES— 1y THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY | SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
) .
) MOTION TO SUPRESS
v )
)
)
TREVOR FORTE )
Defendant. )

NOW COMES THE DEFENDANT, by and through undermgned counsel, and moves the Court
for the following motion set forth below:

1. The state shall be ordered to suppress any seizures, arrest, detentions, and wire taps of
Trevor Forte based on information provided by Michael Oliver.

WHEREFORE, Defendant request the Court grant the Pretrial Motion to:

1. The state shall suppress any seizures, arrest, detentions, and wire taps of Trevor Forte
based on information provided by Michael Oliver.

Y

Jbhn F. Criscitiello
ttorney for Defendant
108 S. Pitt Street
Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)

Thisthe | ©  day of August, 2015.
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FILE NO(S): 12 CRS 060601

NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL CQURT OF JUSTICE
PITT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA }
)
) AFFIDAVIT
V. )
)
)
TREVOR FORTE, )
Defendant.

I, JOHN F. CRISCITIELLO, béing first duly sworn, depose and say as follows:

I.
2.

100 N OV R

That I am the Attorney of Record for the Defendant in the above captioned matter.,
That Officer D. S. Cottingham and C. Espinoza, Greenville Police Department
interviewed Michael Oliver on November 8, 2012 after arresting Oliver for
possession of crack cocaine, '

The officers in the discovery provided to the defendant in this case (Trevor Forte)
detail that NO promises were made for Oliver’s assistance.

The officers provide there was only one meeting on November 8§, 2012 with Oliver.
Oliver never provides an actual name of anyone..

Oliver only uses a nickname for someone.

Oliver has only known the person for 2 or 3 months.

Oliver states he is unsure of when this person will arrive in North Carolina.

The information provided by Oliver is insufficient to allow the issuance of a search
warrant. '

10. The information is not proven reliable.
11. The information is not shown to be specific.
12. The information is not shown to be credible.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT '

Th

isthe 107 day of August, 2015. % 7 U

John F. Criscitiello
ttorney for Defendant
108 S. Pitt Street

Greenville, NC 27834
(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)

Sworn to and subscribed before me Wi,
This the Y0 day of August 2015 \\0\;\@ P HA%(’;/,,,
. < CA
QﬂN\N ;\\ES,A:Q( WAL s ¥ o8 2
I\@tary Public l s =
My Commission Expires: % \i 'z \ 92 Pupn© of
%7 T
"f] COU““ \\"~I

\Y
i
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John F, Criscitiello, certify that on the date indicated herein, a copy of this motion was served
on the office of the District Attorney for the 3" Judicial District by hand delivery to said office in
the Pitt County Courthouse, Greenville, NC on the date indicated below.

Thisthe  \\V7" day of August, 2015 %7 [/ |

i{l;} . Criscitiello
ttofney for Defendant
108 S. Pitt Street
Greenville, NC 27834

(252)752-5505 (phone)
(252)752-4191 (fax)
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Pursuant to Appellate Rule 9(c} (2), the complete
stenographic transcript of the proceedings in this matter are
designated in this Record on Appeal.

The complete trial transcript consists of three hundred
twenty-three (323) pages, taken over three (3) days by Ms.
Miriam G. Dutton, Official Court Reporter. For purposes of this
appeal, when citing from the trial transcript, the parties will
specifically identify the page number being referenced, as
fellows: Tp. 1 - Tpp. 323. ‘

Pursuant to Appellate Rule 7(b}) (2}, counsel for the
Defendant-Appellant will promptly'notify the court reporter, Ms.
Miriam G. Dutton, when the Record on Appeal has been settled and
docketed with the North Carolina Court of Appeals. Upon receipt
of the assigned docket number by the Court of Appeals, counsel
for the DefeﬁdantuAppellant will provide said docket number to
the court reporter, and reguest the court reporter to
electronically file said trial transcript with the North Carclina

Court of Appezls using the docket number assigned.



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA - IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

COUNTY OF PITT . s1ie 05 238 T: 26 SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
fighoo ed FILE NO.: 12 CRS 060601
priT oIy 0S50,
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA f?{___}
3 ] ;
}
V8. ' ) .~ ORDER
} STOP OF VEHICLE
} _
TREVOR WILKS FORTE, }
Defendant }

This matter coming on to be heard before the undersigned Superior Court Judge presiding
at the August 10, 2015 criminal session of Superior Court of Pitt County, Judicial District 3A,
upon the Defendant’s Motion to Suppress a pen register order and evidence seized as a result of a
stop and search of a vehicle the defendant was a passenger in on November 12, 2012. The
matter having been called for trial and this motion having been heard outside the presence of the
jury, the Court having heard the evidence, considered the credibility of the witnesses and the
weight to be given to the evidence finds:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On November 8th, 2012, Officer Charles Espinoza came in contact with Kesonga
Michael Oliver, hereinafter “Mr. Oliver” for drug possession.

2. At that time, Mr. Oliver informed Officer Espinoza that he had information about the
transportation of heroin from New York to North Carolina.

3. Officer Espinoza called Detective Steven Cottingham, a veteran of the Greenville Police
Department and member of the Greenville Regional Drug Task Force for over six years.

4. Mr. Oliver met with Detective S. Cottingham on November 8th, 2012 at approximately
9:30 p.m.
5. At this time, Mr. Oliver told Detective Cottingham he had been selling bundles of heroin

in the New Town housing projects for two to three months.
6. Mzr. Oliver went on to say he purchased heroin from a shorter brown skinned male from

New York that he knew as “Roam,” continuing to incriminate himself with his
involvement in drug sales and possession with his statements.

Page 1 of 3



10.

11

12.

13.

14,

15.

i6.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Mr. Oliver stated he purchased the herom from “Roam” every two days for about two to
three months by the brick.

He stated the phone number that belonged to “Roam” was 347-633-8337 and “Roam”
would always call Mr. Oliver from this number.

Mr. Oliver told Detective Cottingham that he usually would give “Roam” $2500 to put m
on the heroin and sometimes helps “Roam” purchase a rental car for the trip.

Mr. Oliver stated that “Roam” went to New York for one day and the beginning of
November and came back with approximately 400 bundles of heroin.

Mr. Oliver told Detective Cottingham “Roam” would come down with the heroin, they
would meet at a local hotel on Memorial Drive and he would purchase the heroin from
him there to distribute.

On November 10th, 2012, Mr, Oliver called Detective Cottingham, informing him that
“Roam” called from 347-633-8337, the number he always called from, and stated he was

in New York and would be returning soon with heroin.

Mr. Oliver then told Detective Cottingham that “Roam” told him he would be driving a
car that belonged to a local white heroin user named Hamilion,

Mr. Oliver informed Detective Cottingham that Hamilton was currently locked up in the
Pitt County Detention Center.

Mr. Oliver stated “Roam” would be driving a small black Hyundai or Honda hatchback
vehicle.

Mr. Oliver stated the small black hatchback would have a rope holding the hood down
and “Roam” would be the passenger and a black female would be driving.

Mr, Oliver stated “Roam” owed Oliver $1,000 worth of heroin, so part of what is on him
would be Oliver’s.

Mr. Oliver stated that “Roam always calls him right before he gets on the road traveling
back to North Carolina.

Mr. Oliver stated that “Roam” would get suspicious if he calls too much.
Mr. QOliver state that “Roam” would be coming in the early morning hours and would be
distributing the heroin from a local Hotel room and would be calling before arrive at the

hotel.

With this information, Detective Cottingham applied for a pen register for GPS location
on phone number 347-633-8337.

Page 2 0of 3



22, The late Judge Clifton W. Everett, Jr., Superior Court Judge, signed the order authorizing
the pen register for phone number 347-633-8337.

23. That ofﬁéer Espinoza observed the black Hyundai vehicle following another vehicle too
closely in violation of Chapter 20 of the North Carolina General Statutes.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
I. That the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this case.
2. That Officer Espinoza had reasonable suspicion based on articulable facts that the vehicle

was carrying a controlled substance, and further that the vehicle was following another
vehicle too closely in violation of Chapter 20 of North Carolina General Siatutes.

3. That pursuant to N.C.G.S. 15A-263, the Order authorizing the pen register was properly
issued.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the defendant’s Motion to Suppress the stop is
denied.

This the 18" day of August, 2015,

B g .

Wayland J. Serfagns, Jr.
Superior Court\Jidge Presiding

Page 3 of 3
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ¢ 1%Z4 N THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF PITT SalE AR 0B 5oy §pPER10R COURT DIVISION
FALE N fu}‘u 23 £y
T EPE NO.: 12 CRS 060601

PIRT27TY, 050
STATE OF NORTH CAROLIN{ &fv‘/}’
; [
}
Vs. } ORDER

} SEARCH OF VEHICLE
;
TREVOR WILKS FORTE, }
Defendant }

This matter coming on to be heard before the undersigned Superior Court Judge presiding
at the August 10, 2015 Criminal Session of Superior Court of Pitt County, Judicial District 3A,
upon the Defendant’s Motion to Suppress evidence seized pursuant to a traffic stop and search of
the vehicle the defendant was a passenger in on November 12, 2015. The matter having been
called for trial and this motion having been heard outside the presence of the jury, and the Court
having heard the evidence, considered the credibility of the witnesses and the weight to be given
to the evidence finds:

- FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On November 8th, 2012, Officer Charles Espinoza came in contact with Kesonga Oliver,
hereinafter “Mr. Oliver” for drug possession.

2. At that time, Mr. Oliver informed Officer Espinoza that he had information about the
: transportation of heroin from New York to North Carolina.

3. Officer Espinoza called Detective Steven Cottingham, a veteran of the Greenville Police
Department of over seven years, a member of the Greenville Regional Drug Task Force.

4. Mr. Oliver met with Detective S. Cottingham on November 8th, 2012 at approximately
9:30 p.m.

5. At this time, Mr. Oliver told Detective Cottingham he had been selling bundles of heroin
in the New Town housing projects for two to three months.

6.  Mr. Oliver went on to say he purchased heroin from a shorter brown skinned male from

New York that he knew as “Roam,” continuing to incriminate himself with his
involvement in drug sales and possession with his statements.

Page 1 of 4



10.

I

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Mr. Oliver stated he purchased the heroin from “Roam” every two days for about two to
three months by the brick.

He stated the phone number that belonged to “Roam” was 347-633-8337 and “Roam”
would always call Mr. Oliver from this number.

Mr. Oliver told Detective Cottingham that he usually would give “Roam™ $2500 to put in
on the heroin and sometimes helps “Roam” purchase a rental car for the trip.

Mr. Oliver stated that “Roam” went to New York for one day and the beginning of
November and came back with approximately 400 bundles of heroin.

Mr. Oliver told Detective Cottingham “Roam™ would come down with the heroin, they
would meet at a local hotel on Memorial Drive and he would purchase the heroin from

- him there to distribute.

On November 10th, 2012, Mr. Oliver called Detective Cottingham, informing him that
“Roam” called from 347-633-8337, the number he always called from, and stated he was
in New York and would be returning soon with heroin.

Mr. Oliver then told Detective Cottingham that “Roam” told him he would be driving a
car that belonged to a local white heroin user named Hamilton.

Mr. Oliver informed Detective Coftingham that Hamilton was currently locked up in the
Pitt County Detention Center. '

Mr. Oliver stated “Roam™ would be driving a small black Hyundai or Honda hatchback
vehicle, .

Mr. Oliver stated the small black hatchback would have a rope holding the hood down
and “Roam” would be the passenger and a black female would be driving.

Mr. Oliver stated “Roam” owed Oliver $1,000 worth of heroin, so part of what is on him
would be Oliver’s.

Mr. Oliver stated that “Roam always calls him right befére_ he gets on the road traveling

" back to North Carolina.

Mzr. Oliver stated that “Roam”™ would get suspicious if he calls too much.

Mr. Oliver state that “Roam” would be coming in the early morning hours and would be 7
distributing the heroin from a local Hotel room and would be calling before arrive at the
hotel.

With this information, Detective Cottingham obtained a search warrant for GPS location
on347-633-8337.
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22.

23.

24.

25.

26,

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

35.

The late Judge Clifton W. Everett, Jr., Superior Court Judge, signed the search warrant
for Detective Cottingham.

GPS location showed the phone leaving New York on early morning of November 12,
2012,

At 6:01 am., Detective Cottingham was notified that GPS location of 347-633-8337 was
in Virginia traveling towards North Carolina.

At 6:45 a.m., Mr. Oliver called Detective Cottingham informing him that “Roam” just
called from 347-633-8337 advising he was thirty minutes from Greenville.

At 7:50 a.m., a black Hyundai hatchback, matching the description of the vehicle
described by Mr. Oliver, with a black female driving and black male in the passenger
area, was located on Highway 11 North near Highway 264.

At 7:57 a.m., Officer Espinoza and K-9 Handler Detective Mclaughlin conducted a traffic
stop for following too closely on North Memorial Drive. The vehicle continued in a
forward motion for “a while” prior to stopping for the marked patrol unit.

Officers approached the car and spoke with the female driver, Omeekah Willis. The
defendant was the passenger in the car.

The officers requested permission to search the car from the driver, which was initially
granted by the driver Omeekah Willis. She later revoked her oral consent by refusing to

sign a written consent to search form.

That Detective Melaughlin led his K-9 around the vehicle, the K-9 was properly trained
and certified to detect the controlled substance of heroin, and other controlled substances.

That upon passing the driver’s side of the vehicle, the K-9 alerted and jumped completely
inside the vehicle, and began pawing on the rear driver’s side passenger seat.

That upon examination, Detective Mclaughlin located a quantity of heroin packaged in
1000 bundles.

That there was not any substantial delay of the defendant or the driver prior to the use of
the K-9.

The defendant has not asserted an ownership nor a possessory interest in the vehicle.

The defendant has not asserted an ownership nor a possessory interest in the items of
evidence seized.

Page 3 of 4



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. That the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this case.
2. That there existed probable cause to search the vehicle without a warrant,
3. That the befendant lacked standing to challenge the search of the vehicle in which he
Was a passenger.
ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the defendant’s Motion to Suppress is denied.

This the 18th day of August, 2015.

Ly /) /gm 4

Wayland J. Sc;gihons, Jr.
Superior Cout¥ Judge Presiding
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

}Fﬂe Ne.

12CR8(060601

PITT Count in The General Court Of Justice
unty [ District Superior Court Division

[ civil: Blaintie Additional Fite Numbers .

L ' PRETRIAL MOTIONS ONLY!

Criminal STATE

VERSUS
Name Of Defendant
EXHIBITS/EVIDENCE LOG
TREVOR WILKS FORTE O PLAINTIFF (P) [] DEFENDANT (D)
[T STATE (8) I BOTH
Rule 14, General Rules of Practice for the Superior and District Courts
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL CORNN
JUSTICE - SUPERIOR COURT

COUNTY OF PITT DIVISION

APPLICATION FOR PEN REGISTER/TRAP AND TRACE
AND DISCLOSURE OF RECORDS AND OTHER INFORMATION
PURSUANT TO 18 USC § 3123 AND 2703(d)

NOW COMES Detective Steven Cottingham of the Greenville Police Department, and
duly assigned as a deputized Task Force Officer with the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration
(DEA), petitions the Court to authorize the installation and use of a pen register / trap and trace,
to include Global Positioning Location (GPS) information, by personnel of the Greenville Police
Department, the North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA), and obtain “records and other information sought” on the TARGET
TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S) assigned T- MOBILE USA phone number 347-633-
8337, which hereafter referred to as the TARGET TELEPHONE(SY/INTERNET DEVICE(S),
pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 15A-260-263.

" The “records and other information sought” pursuant to 18 U.8.C, § 2703(d) for.the
TARGET TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S) and other devices, of whatever fype, with
which the TARGET TELEPHONE(S)/INTERNET DEVICE(S) communicates includes records
such as all published and non published subscriber records, call detail records, data detail
records, internet protocol (IP} addresses, media access control (MAC) addresses, text or short
message service records, telephone toll records, direct connect records, cellular tower and
originating, handover and terminating cell site and sector information to include towers,
switches, Global Positioning Location (GPS) without geographical limitations within the United
States, timing advance, geolocation service, friangulation, real time call detail records with
coordinating real time cell site location information, historical call detail records to include cell
site location information, historical IP address information, per call measurement data (PCMD),
evolution data optimized (EVDO) and any other relevant information pertaining to telephone
numbers associated with telephones, digital display devices, internet devices and mobile
telephones utilized.

In support of this application, the following facts are presented:

1. That FNU LNU AKA ROAM and members of his drug trafficking organization (DTO)
are the subjects of an ongoing criminal investigation being conducted by the Greenville Police
Department, the North Carolina State Bureau of Investlgatwn and the U.S. Drug Enforcement

Administration (DEA).

2, That there is probable cause to believe that FNU LNU AKA ROAM uses and/or
possesses the TARGET TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S), to aid in the commission of
a criminal offense, and in a manner which would provide evidence of a criminal offense, in
Violations of the North Carolina Controlled Substance Laws which is/are set forth in N.C.G.S.
90-95, and is punishable by more than one (1) year in the State’s prison.



3, The facts that establish probable cause are:

Probable cause exists to believe that the pen register / trap and trace device and “records
and other information sought”, to include GPS information, for the TARGET
TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S) will lead to evidence of offenses involving FNU
LNU AKA ROAM and that FNU LNU AKA ROAM is in violation of state and federal drug
laws (TARGET OFFENSES). 7

For the reasons set out in this affidavit, there is probable cause to believe that the
TARGET OFFENSES have been committed, are being commilted, and/or will continue to be
committed by FNU LNU AKA ROAM and members of his DTO. Furthermore, there is
probable cause to believe that FNU LNU AKA  ROAM is using the TARGET
TELEPHONE(S)/INTERNET DEVICE(S) to commit the TARGET OFFENSES.

DEA Raleigh, in conjunction with numerous state and local agencies, continues to
investigate individuals and drug trafficking organizations (DTOs) involved in the smuggling,
manufacturing, and distribution of controlled substances within the Eastern District of North
Carolina, New York and elsewhere. To investigate DTOs, law enforcement frequently utilize
techniques such pen register/trap and trace orders which authorize the use of GPS information
_ (like the instant request), court-authorized wire intercepts, undercover operations, consensually-
recorded conversations, and physical surveillance. In your affiant’s training and experience, 1
am aware that DTQO members commonly communicate with each other via cellular telephones to
coordinate the transportation and distribution of controlled substances.

, On November 8, 2012 Greenville Regional Drug Task Force and the Piit County
Sheriff’s Office along with the State Bureau of Investigation received information from a
cooperating witness about FNU LNU AKA ROAM a black male from New York who goes by
the nick name ROAM. This subject has been supplying this cooperating witness with large
amounts of heroin for several months. The cooperating witness stated that FNU LNU AKA
ROAM contacts him via TARGET TELEPHONE advising when he wants him fo come and
purchase a heroin. The cooperating witness also stated that FNU LNU AKA ROMA has been
traveling up to New York every 8 to 10 days and returning to Greenville, North Carolina with

large quantities of heroin.

Also on November 10, 2012 agents / officers received information from this cooperating witness

that FNU LNU AKA ROAM left Greenville traveling to New York in order to purchase a large

quantity of heroin. FNU LNU AKA ROAM advised the cooperating witness he would be
returning in 1 or 2 days with heroin for the cooperating witness fo purchase.

Additionally, all of the TARGET TELEPHONE(S)INTERNET DEVICE(S) are being
used by or in direct control by FNU LNU AKA ROAM.

Agents / officers believe that FNU LNU AKA ROAM is a probable source of supply for
several drug traffickers in the Greenville, North Carolina area. Agents / officers also believe that
FNU LNU AXKA ROAM is selling heroin from several Hotels in the Greenville, North Carolina
area, .

GPS information and other information obtained pursuant to this court authorized pen
register/trap and trace order will assist law enforcement with this investigation.
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4, THAT IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE and the enforcement of the laws of the state of
North Carolina, it is necessary to establish a pen register/irap and trace and obtain “records and
other information sought” on the TARGET TELEPHONE(S)/INTERNET DEVICE(S), in
furtherance of this investigation. Such instaltation and use of 2 pen register/trap and trace by law
enforcement is pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3123 and N.C.G.S. § 15A-263, and the information likely
to be obtained is relevant to an ongoing criminal investigation being conducted by the Greenville
Police Department, the North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug
Enforcement Administration (DEA).

5. That should the existence of this investigation, application, or any subsequent orders of
the Court become known by the subscriber or any other persons, it could Jjeopardize this
. investigation and obstruct the enforcement of the laws of the siate of North Carolina.

For the reasons stated above, it is respectfully requested, that the Greenville Police Department,
the North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration
(DEA} and/or any other agency designated by the Greenville Police Department, the North
Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA),
to include the FBI and U.S. Secret Service, be authorized to install a pen register/irap and frace
and obtain “records and other information sought” related to the telephone, data, internet and/or
short message service of TARGET TELEPHONE(S)/INTERNET DEVICE(S).

Respectfully submitted, this the // day of November, 2012,
= T-_ / .
Applicarit’s /éturé :
ﬂef - Steven Cojvi‘{vkc\\/\aw\

p—m—y

Applicant’s Title and Printed Name &

Sworn to and subscribed before me this the ! day of November, 2012.

Superior Court Judge’s Signature

CLiFeN w. Everett I

Superior Court Judge’s Printed Name
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

JUSTICE - SUPERIOR COURT
COUNTY OF PITT ' DIVISION

ORDER AUTHORIZING PEN REGISTER/TRAP AND TRACE
AND DISCLOSURE OF RECORDS AND OTHER INFORMATION PURSUANT
TO 18 USC § 3123 and 2703(d)

THIS MATTER coming before the court on November 11, 2012, before the undersigned
Judge of the Superior Court of North Carolina, pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 15A-263 and supported
by the sworn affidavit of Detective Steven Cottingham of the Greenville Police Department and
duly assigned as a deputized Task Force Officer with the U.S. Drug Enforcement Admmstratmn
(DEA). Based on the foregoing there is probable cause to believe:

1. That FNU LNU AKA ROAM is utilizing phone number 347-633-8337, issued by T-
MOBILE USA, hereafter referred to as the TARGET TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET
DEVICE(S), and is the subject of a criminal investigation being conducted by the Greenville
" Police Department, the North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug
Enforcement Administration (DEA), and there is probable cause to believe that FNU LNU AKA
ROAM has committed, is committing, and/or will continue to commit in the future the crime(s)
of Violations of the North Carolina Controlled Substance Laws which is/are set forth in N.C.G.S.
90-95 which are predicate offenses for the installation and use of a pen reglster/trap and frace
pursuant to North Carolina law; and

2. That the results of the installation and use of a peﬁ register/trap and trace and “records and
other information sought” will provide corroborating and collateral evidence which will be of
material aid in determmmg whether FNU LNU AKA ROAM committed the offense(s) lsted in §

1;and

3. That FNU LNU AKA ROAM is using the TARGET TELEPHONE(S)/INTERNET
DEVICE(S) to further the crime(s) of Violations of the North Carolina Controlled Substance
Laws which is/are set forth in N.C.G.S. 90-95; and

4. That pursuant to the aforementioned sworn affidavit an ORDER AUTHORIZING A PEN
REGISTER/TRAP and TRACE has been issued by the undersigned judge authorizing the
installation and use of a pen register/trap and trace for the TARGET
TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S), this the 11th day of November, 2012; and

5. That, in addition to the tnstallation and use of a pen register/irap and trace for the cellular
telephone mentioned in Y1, there are reasonable grounds and probable cause to believe that
“records and other information sought” related to the TARGET TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET
DEVICE(S) aud other devices, of whatever type, with which the TARGET :
TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S) communicates are relevant and material to this
ongoing criminal investigation; and _



6. That the “records and other information sought” pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) for the _
TARGET TELEPHONE(S)YINTERNET DEVICE(S) and other devices, of whatever type, with
which the TARGET TELEPHONE(S)/INTERNET DEVICE(S) communicates includes records
such as all published and non published subscriber records, call detail records, data detail
records, internet protocol (IP) addresses, media access control (MAC) addresses, text or short
message service records, telephone toll records, direct connect records, cellular tower and
originating, handover and terminating cell site and sector information to include towers,
switches, Global Positioning Location (GPS) without geographical limitations within the United
States, timing advance, geolocation service, triangulation, real time call detail records with
coordinating real time cell site location information, historical call detail records to include cell
site location information, historical IP address information, per call measurement data (PCMD),
evolution data optimized (EVDO) and any other relevant information pertaining to telephone
numbers associated with telephones, digital display devices, internet devices and mobile
telephones utilized; and

7. That a court order, such as this, is not prohibited by state law, as set forth in 18 U.S.C. §
2703(d).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d), 3122 - 3127 and N.C.GS. §
15A 260 - 264: '

1. That the Greenville Police Department, the North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and
the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA), are authorized to install and use a pen
register/trap and trace on the phone, data, message and/or internet service of the TARGET
TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S).

2. That the authorization apply not only to the TARGET TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET
DEVICE(S) listed above, but also to any changed telephone number subsequently assigned to the
same user or cellular / wireless telephone, and that should the cellular / wireless electronic serial
number (ESN), International Mobile Equipment Identity (IMEIL), International Mobile Subscriber
Identity (IMSI), Mobile Subscriber Identifier (MSID), Mobile Equipment Identifier (MEID),
Mobile Identification Number (MIN), Mobile Dialed Number (MDN), MAC address or any
other unique identification assigned or associated with the TARGET
TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S), be changed during the course of this order, that this
order shall apply to any new ESN, IMEI, IMSI, MSID, MEID, MIN, MDN, MAC address or any
other unique identification assigned or associated with the TARGET
TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S), as well if the TARGET
TELEPHONE(S)/INTERNET DEVICE(S) roams and/or receives service on another electronic
communications providers network.

3. That any and all providers of electronic communications services as defined pursuant to
N.C.G.8. § 15A-286(%) or 18 U.8.C. § 2519(15) shall disclose to the Greenville Police
Department, the North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA) or other officer as directed by the Greenville Police Department, the
North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration
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(DEA), to include the FBI and the U.S. Secret Service, all published and non published -
subscriber records, call detail and data detail records, text or short message service records, [P
addresses, telephone toll records, direct connect records, cellular tower and originating, handover
and terminating cell site and sector information to include towers, switches, Global Positioning
Location (GPS) without geographical limitations within the United States, timing advance,
geolocation service, triangulation, E911, real time call detail records with coordinating real time
cell site location information, historical call detail records to include cell site location
information, IP address history, per call measurement data (PCMD), evolution data optimized
(EVDO), and other information relevant to the TARGET TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET
DEVICE(S) and other devices of whatever type with which the TARGET
TELEPHONE(S)YINTERNET DEVICE(S) communicates, which may be requested in
furtherance of this investigation. '

4. That any and all providers of electronic communications services as defined pursuant to
N.C.G.S. § 15A-286(9) or 18 U.S.C. § 2519(15), provide to the Greenville Police Department,
the North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration
(DEA) or other officer as directed by the Greenville Police Department, the North Carolina State
Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration (PEA), to include the
FBI and U.8, Secret Service, call, data, internet and text detail records with cell site information
(including towers, sectors, IP addresses, PCMD, EVDO data and timing advance) for the
TARGET TELEPHONE and other devices of whatever type with which TARGET
TELEPHONE commuujcates, which may be requested in furtherance of this investigation dating
back to 30 days prior to the signing of this order to the expiration of this order.

5. That the service provider provide information consistent with, but not limited to, CALEA
standards concerning numbers dialed, incoming numbers, call durations, speed dial memory
numbers, special calling services, signaling information, and cell site activation.

6. That the service provider provide information concerning cell site tower location by latitude
and longitude and the directional orientation of the tower faces in an electronic Microsoft Excel

spreadsheet format.

7. That any and all providers of electronic communications services as defined pursuant to
N.C.G.S. § 15A-286(9) or 18 U.S.C. § 2519(15) shall provide to the Greenville Police
Departrment, the North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA) or other officer as directed by the Greenville Police Department, the
North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drag Enforcement Administration
(DEA), any and all information, facilities, and technical assistance necessary to accormplish this
installation unobtrusively and with minimum interference to the subscriber’s service, and that the
normal operation of the subscriber’s service shall not be interrupted, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §
3124 and N.C.G.S. § 15A-264.

8. That the service provider is to be compensated by the requesting party for reasonable
expenses incurred in securing such records and/or information.

9. That the service provider provide uninterrupted service to the TARGET
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TELEPHONE(S)/INTERNET DEVICE(S) and not disconnect service to the TARGET
TELEPHONE(SYINTERNET DEVICE(S) for any reason to include failure to pay on account by
the account holder unless approved by the Greenville Police Department, the North Carolina
State Bureau of Investigation, and the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA).

9. That this ORDER authorizing the installation and use of the pen register/trap and trace and
~ the furnishing of said records / and or information shall become effective on the date of
installation and shall terminate sixty (60) days from the installation of the pen register/trap and
trace.on the TARGET TELEPHONE.

10. That this ORDER is to be sealed except for service upon members that have a need to know

" of the Greenville Police Depariment, the North Carolina State Burean of Investigation, and the
U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA), the District Attorney’s Office and the U.S.
Attorney’s Office, and the electronic communications service provider being requested to
provide “records and other information sought™, and, to avoid prejudice to the criminal
investigation, that ibe electronic service provider and its agents, employees, contractors, or
subcontractors shall not disclose or cause to be disclosed the existence of this ORDER or the
request for assistance or the existence of this investigation to any person other than those of its
agents, employees, contractors, or subcontractors who require this information to accomplish the
services, re¢ords, or information hereby ordered, unless and until otherwise ordered by the judge.
In particulap, no such disclosure shall be made to a lessee, telephone subscriber, or any party
owning, ledsing or utilizing the line to which the pen register/trap and trace is attached.

This the J_fday of November, 2012.

Supenor Court Judge Signature

CLierod W Efﬂr‘e:@f_f:

Superior Court Judge’s Name
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GREENVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

MIRANDA WARNING

Age 18 and older - OCAx Z0Jd - 72%%

Time gi} [ G\ o _ Date . /212

+ You have the n:,ht to remain sﬂent

. Anythmv you say can be U_Scd agamst you m court

¢« Doyou mderstand these rights? Yes X No

s Do you vant to speak to me? ves (X Mo

+ IFNO, DO NOT GO ANYFURII—IER_ SIGN AT THE BOTTOM_
+  You have the right to talk toa lawyer and to have one preseni during ques_tioning

+ Ifyouwanta lawyer before dun:ng questioning but cannot afford to hire a  lavryer,
one will be appomted to reprcsent you at no cost before any quesﬂom:ag

+ Do you want to speak to me withowt a 1awyer present? Yes K No

T@GR mgﬁﬁ | ' p LLM&\,&\HR ’

Officer

f;—m;ar [Ty Es Frfuozx_p
Witness

Signature _
JO7& 8T

Date of Birth -




Members of the jury, you have heard the evidence and
the arguments of counsel. If your recollection of the evidence
differs from that of the district attorney, or of the defense
attorney, you are to rely solely upon your recollection. Your
duty is to remember the evidence whether called to your

attention or not.

You should consider' all the evidence, arguments,
contentions and positions urged by the attorneys and any
other contention that arises from the evidence; and using
your common sense you must determine the truth in this

case.

The law requires the presiding judge to be impartial. You
should not infer from any statement I have made or quest:on
I have asked that any of the evidence is to be believed or
disbelieved, that a fact has been proved or what your findings
ought to be. It is your duty to find the facts and to render a
verdict reflecting the truth. You must be unanimous in your

decision. All twelve jurors must agree.

After reaching the jury room yo'ur first order of business
is to select your forepefson. You may begin your deliberations
when the bailiff delivers the verdict forms to you. Your
foreperson should lead the deliberations.. When you have
unanimously agreed upon a verdict as to each charge and are

ready to announce them your foreperson-should record your

G
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verdicts, sign and date the verdict forms, and notify the bailiff
by knocking on the jury room door. You will be returned to

the courtroom and your verdict will be announced.

Thank you. You may retire and select your foreperson.



Members of the jury: All of the evidence has been
presented. It is now your duty to decide from this evidence
what the facts are. You must then apply the law which I am
about to give you to those facts. It is absolutely necessary
that you understand and apply the law as I give it to you,
and not as you think it is, or as you might like it to be. This
is important because justice requires that everybne tried for
the same crime be treated in the same way, and have the

same law applied to him.,

The defendant has entered a plea of "not guilty. "The
fact that the defendant has been indicted is no evidence of
guilt. Under our system of justice, when a defendant lpteads
"not guilty," the defendant is not required to prove the
defendant’s innocence; the defehdant is presumed to be
innocent. The State must prove to you that the defendant is

guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

A reasonable doubt is a doubt based on reéso'n and
common sense, arising out of some or all of the evidence
that has been presented, or lack or insufficiency of the
evidence, as the case may be. Proof beyond a reasonable
doubt is proof that fully satisfies or entirely convinces you of

the defendant's guilt.

" You are the sole judges of the credibility, that is, the

believability, of each witness.
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You must decide for yourselves whether to believe the
testimony of any witness. You may believe all, or any part,
or none of what a withess has said on the stand. In
determining whether to believe any witness you should apply
the same tests of truthfulness which ybu apply in vyour
everyday affairs. These tests may include, among other
things:' the opportunity of the witness to see, hear, know, or
remember the facts or occurrences about which he testified;
the manner and appearance of the witness; any interest, bias,
or prejudice the witness may have; the apparent
understanding and fairness of the witness; whether the
testimony is reasonable; and W_hether the teStimony is

consistent with other believable evidence in the case.

You are the sole judges of the weight to be given any
evidence. By this I mean, if you decide that certain evidence
is believable you must then determine the importance of that

evidence in light.of all other believabie evidence in the case.

There are two types of evidence from which you may. find
the truth as to the facts of a case--direct and circumstantial
evidence. Direct evidence is the testimony of one who asserts
actual knowledge of a fact, such as an eyewitness;
circumstantial evidence is proof of a chain or group of facts
and circumstances indicating the guilt or innocence of a
defendant. The law makes no distinction between the weight

to be given to either direct or circumstantial evidence. Noris
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a greater degree of certainty required of circumstantial
evidence than of direct evidence. You should weigh ail the
evidence in the case. After weighing all the evidence, if you
are not convinced of the guilt of the defendant beyond a
reasonable doubt, you must find the defendant not guilty.

" Photographs were introduced into evidence in this case
for the purpose of illustrating and explaining the testimony of
a witness. These photographs may not be considered by you

for any other purpose.,

In this case you have heard evidence from a witness
who has testified as an expert witness. An expert witness is
permitted to testify in the form of an opinion in a field where

he purports to have specialized skill or knowledge.

As I have instructed you, you are the sole judges of the
credibility of each witness and the'Weight to be given to the
testimony of each witness. In making this determination as
to the testimony of an expert witness, you should consider, in
addition to the other tests of credibility and weight about
which I have already instructed you, the evidence with
respect to the witness's . training, qualifications, and
experience or the lack thereof; the reasons, if any, given for
the opinion; whether or not the opinion is supported by facts
that you find from the evidénce; whether or not the opinion

is reasonable; and whether or not it is consistent with the



other believable evidence in the case.

You should consider the opinion of an expert withess,
but you are not bound by it.  In other words, you are not
required to'accept-an-expert witness's opinion to the exclusion

of the facts and circumstances disclosed by other testimony.

I instruct 7yo'u that the State has th_e burden of proving
the identity of the perbetfator‘df"thé crime cha'rged beyond'a
reasonable doubt. This means'thét you, the jury, must be
satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant was
the perpetrator of the crime charged before you may return a

verdict of guilty.

' The defendant in this case has not testified. The law
gives the defendant this privilege. This same law also assures
the defendant that this decision not to testify creates no
presumption against the défendant. Therefore, the silence of

the defendant is not to influence your decision in any way.

The defendant has been charged with trafficking in

heroin by posséession.

For you to find the deféndant guilty ofvthis offense the
State must prove two things beyond a reasonable doubt:
First, that the defendant knowingly possessed heroin. A
person possesses heroin if he'is 'awére of its presence and

has either by himself or together with others both the power
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and intent to control the disposition or use of that
substance.

Possession of an article may be either actual or
constructive. A person has actual possession of an article if
the person has it on the persoh, is aware of its presence,
and either alone or togéther with others', has both the power
and intent to control its disposftioh.br use.

A person has constructive possession' of an article if the.
person does not have it on the person but is aware of its
presence, and has either alone or together with others, both
the power and intent to control its disposition or use. A
person’s awareness of the présence of the articlé and the
pe‘rs'on’s power and intent to control its disposition or use
may be shown by direct evidence or may be inferred from
the circumstances. _ |

If you find beyond a reas'onablé doubt that heroin was
found in close physical proximity to the defe-n'dant, that
would be a circums’tance from which, together with other
circumstances, you may infer that the defendant was aware
of the presence of the heroin énd héd the poWer and intent
to control its disposition or use. However, the defenda'nAt's
physical proximity, if any, to the heroin does not by itself
permit an inference that the defendant was aware of its
presence or had t_hé power or intent to control its disposition

or use. Such an inference may be drawn only from this and
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other circumstances which you find from the evidence
beyond a reasonable doubt. ,

And Second, that the amount of heroin which the-
- defendant possessed was at least 14 grams but less than 28
grams. | ” |

For a person to be ,guilfy_bf a crime, it is not necessary
that he personally do all of the acts necessary to constitute
the crime. If two or more persons j’oin in a common
purpose to commit a crime, each of them, if actually or
constructively present, is not only guilty of that crime if the
other person commits the crime and but also guilty of any
other crime committed by the other in pursuancé of the
common purpose to commit that crime, or as a natural or

probable consequence thereof.

So if you find from the evidence .beyond a reasonable
doubt that on or about the alleged date the defendant,
acting by himselif or in Concert with one or more others,
knowingly possessed heroin and that the amount which he
possessed was at least 14 grajms but less than 28 grams, it
would be your dufy to return a verdict of guilty. If you do
not so find, or have a reasonable doubt _as" to one or more of
these things, YOU would not return a verdict of guiity, but
would conéid.er whether the_defendént is gdilty of t‘rafﬁcking

by possession of at least 4 but less than 14 grams of heroin.
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For you to find the defendant guilty of this offense the
State must prove two things beyond a reasonable doubt:
First, that the defendant knowingly possessed heroin. A
person poSsesses heroin if he is aware of its presence and -
has either by himself or together with others both the power
and intent to control the disposition or use of that
substance. . | |

A person has constructive possession of an article if the
person does not have it on the person but is aware of its
presence, and has either alone or together with others, both
the power and intent to control its disposition of use. A
person’'s awareness of the presence of the article and the
person’s power and intent to control its disposition or use
may be shown by dlrect evidence or may be mferred from
the circumstances. | |

If you find beyond a reasonable doubt that heroin was
found in close physical proximity to the defendant, that
would be a cwcumstance from which, together with other
cwcumstances you may infer that the defendant was aware
of the presence of the heroin and had the power and intent
to control its disposition or‘_use. However, the defendant's
physical proximity, If any, to the heroin does not by itself
permit an infefence that the defendant was aware of its
presence or had the power or intent to control _its disposition

or use. Such an inference may be drawn only from this and
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other circumstances which you find from the evidence

beyond a reasonable doubt.

And Second, that the amount of heroin which the defendant

possessed was at least 4 grams but less than 14 grams.
For a person to be guilty of a crime, it is not necessary
that he personally do all of the acts"nece'sSary to constitute
the crime. If two or more peerns join in a common
purpose to commit a crime, each of therh., if actually or
constructively present, is not only guilty of that crime if the
other person commits the crime and but also guilty of any
other crime committed by the other in pursuance of the

common purpose to commit that crime, or as a natural or
probable consequence thereof.

So if you find from the evidence beyond a reasonable
doubt that on or about the alleged date the defendant,
acting by himself or in concert with one or more others,
knowingly possessed heroin and that the amount which he
possessed was at least 4 grams but less than 14 grams, it
would be your duty to return a verdict of guilty. If you do
not so find, or-have a reasonable doubt as to one or more of
these things, you would not return a verdict of guilty, but
would consider whether the defendant-is guilty of felonious

possession of heroin with the intent to sell or deliver.



For you to find the defendant guilty of this offense, the
State must prove two things beyond a reasonable doubt:

First, that the defendant knowingly possessed heroin.
~ Heroin is a controlled substance. A person pos;sesses heroin
when he is aware of its presence and has, either by himself
or together with others, both the po‘wer and intent to control
the disposition or use of that substance.

A person has constructive 'poss"ession' of an aftic!e' if the
person does not have it on the person but is aware of its
presence, and has either alone or together with others, both
the power and intent to control its disposition or use. A
person's awareness of the presence of the article and the
'pekson’s power and intent to control its disposition or use
may be shown by direct evide_ncé or may be inferred from
the circumstances.

If you ﬁhd béyond a reasonable doubt that heroin was
found in close phyéical prokimity to the d_efend-ant, that
would be a circumstance fromvwhich, together with other
circumstances, you may infer that the defendant was aware
of the presence of the heroin and had the powef and intent
to control its disposition or use. However, the defendant’s
physical proximity, if any, to the Vhexro'in does not by itsélf
permit an inference t_hat_ the défe_n_da'nt was aware of its
presenée or had the powér ofin_teht to contrql its disposition

or use. Such an inference may be drawn only‘from this and
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other circumstances which you find from the evidence

beyond a reasonable doubt.

And Second, that the defe'ndéht intended to sell or

deliver the herom Intent is seldom, if ever, provable by
direct eVIdence Tt must ordlnarlly be proved by
Circumstances from which it may be mferred

For a person to be guilty of a crlme lt is not necessary
that he personally do all of the acts necessary to consfitute
the crime. If two or more persons join in a common
purpose to commit a crime, each of them, if actually or
conistructively present, is not only guilty of that crime if the
other person commits the crime and but also guilty of any
other crime committed by the other in pursuance of the
common purpose to commit that'criime, or as a natural or

probable consequence thereof.

If you find the evidence beyond a reasonable doubt
that on or about the alleged date the defendant, acting by
himself or in concert with one-or more others, knowingly-
possessed heroin, and intended to sell or deliver it, it would
be your duty to return a verdict of guilty of possession of
heroin with the intent to sell or deliver. If you do.not so find
or if you have a reasonable doubt as to one or both of these
things, you would not return a verdict of guiity of possessing

heroin with the intent to sell or deliver it, but would consider
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- whether he is guilty of possession of heroin. Possessing
heroin does not require proof that the defendant intended to
sell or deliver it. A person possesses heroin when he is -
aware of its presence and has, either by himself or together
with others, both the power and intent to control the
disposition or use of that substance.

- A person has constructive possession of an article if the
- person does not have it on the person but is aware of jts
presence, and has either alone or together with others, both
the power and intent 'to control its disposition or use. A
person's awareness of the presence of the article and the
person’s power and intent to eontro? its'disposition or use
may be shown by direct ev:dence or may be inferred from
- the circumstances.

If you find beyond a reas_onable doubt that heroin was
found in close physical proximity to the defendant that
would be a circumstance from WhICh together with other
c1rcumstances you may infer that the defendant was aware
of the presence of the heroin and had the power and intent
to control its disposition or use. Ho'wever, the defendant's
physical proximity, if any, to the heroin does not by itself
permit an inference that the defendant was aware of its
presence or had the power or intent to control its disposition

or use. Such an inference may be drawn only from this and
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other circumstances which you find from the evidence
beyond a reasonable doubt.

For a person to be guilty of a crime it is not necessary
that he personal!y do all of the acts ‘hecessary to constltute
the crlme If two or more persons join in a common
purpose fo commit a crime, each of them, n‘ actuaﬂy er
constructively present, is not dnly guilty of that crime if the
- other person commits the crime a'nd but also guilty of ahy
other crime committed by the other in pursuance of the
common purpose to commit that crime, or as a natural or

probable consequence thereof.

If you find from the evidence beyond a reasonable
doubt that on or about the alleged date the defendant,
acting by himself or in concert with one or more others,
knowingly possessed heroin, it would be your duty to return
a verdict of guilty of possessing heroin. If you do not so find
or if you have a reasonable doubt, it would be your duty to

return a verdict of not guilty.

The ‘defendant has been charged with trafﬂck!ng in

heroin by transportation.

" For you' to find the defendant guilty of this offense the

State must prove two things beyond a reasonable doubt:
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First, that the defendant knowingly transported heroin from
one place to another.

And Second, that the amount of heroin which the defendant

transported was at least 14 grams but less than 28 grams.
For a person to be guilty of a crime, it is not necessary
that he personally do all of the acts necéssary to constitute
the crime. If two or more persons join in a common :
purpose to commit a crime, each of them, if actually or
constructively present, is not only guilty of that crime if the
other person commits the crime and but also guilty of any
other crime committed by the other in pursuance of the
common purpose to commit that trime, or as a natural or

probable consequence thereof.

If you find from. the evidence beyond a reasonable
doubt that on or about the alleged date the defendant,
acting by himself or in concert with one or more others,
knowingly transported heroin, from One place to another and
that the amount which he transported was ét least 14 but
less than 28 grams, it would be your duty to return a verdict
~of guilty. If you do not so find, or have a reasonable doubt
_as'to one or more of these things, you would not return a
verdict of guilty, but.would consider whether the defendant
is guilty of trafficking by transportation of at least 4 but less

than 14 grams of heroin.
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For you to find the defendant guilty of this offense the
State must prove two things beyond a reasonable doubt:
First, that the defendant knowingly transported heroin from
one place to another.

And Second, that the amount of heroin which the defendant

transported was at least 4 grams but less than 14 grams.
For a person to be guilty of a crime, it is not necessary
that he personally do all of the acts necessary to constitute
the crime. If two or more persons join in a common |
purpose to commit a crime, each of them, if actually or
constructively present, is not only guilty of that crime if the
other person commits the crime and but also g'uiity. of any
other crime committed by the other in pursu'ance of the
common purpose to commit that crime, or as a natural or

probable consequente thereof.

So if you find from the evidence beyond a reasonable
doubt that on or about the alleged date the defendant,
acting by himself or in concert with one or more others,
knowingly transported heroin, from one place to another and
that the amount which he transported was at least 4 but less
than 14 grams, it would be your ‘duty to return a verdict of
guilty. If you do not so find, or have a reasonable doubt as
to one or more of these things, you wo.uld.retﬂrn a verdict of

not gUilty.
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Members of the jury, you have heard the evidence and
the arguments of counsel. If your recollection of the evidence
differs from that of the district at'torn'ey,v or of the defense
attorney, you are to rely soléfy upcn your recollection. Your
duty is to remémber the ev'idenc'e_ whether_ called to your

'_attention dr not.

You should consider all the evidence, argumehts,
contentions and positions urged by the attorneys and any
other contention that arises from the evidence; and using
your common sense you must determine the truth in this

case..

The law réquires the presiding judge to be impartial. You
should not infer from any statement I have made or question
I have asked that any of the‘evid'erice is to be believed or
disbelieved, that a fact has been proved or what your findings
ought to be. It is your duty to find the facts and to render a
verdict reflecting the truth. You must be unanimous in your

decision. All twelve jurors must agree.

After reaching the jury room your first order of business
is to select your foreperson. You may begin your deliberations
when the bailiff delivers the verdict forms to you. - Your
foreperson should lead the deliberations. When you have
unanimously agreed upon a vérdict as to each charge and are

ready to announce them your foreperson should record your
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verdicts, sign and date the verdict forms, and notify the bailiff

by knocking on the jury room door. You will be returned to

the courtroom and your verdict will'be announced.

Thank you. You may retire and select your foreperson.
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" NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
l SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
PITT COUNTY FILE NO. 12CRS060601
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
% ) VERDICT
)
: )
TREVOR WILKS FORTE. )

We, the jury, return as our unanimous verdict, that the defendant, Trevor Wilks
Forte, 1s: '

COUNT ONE:

l/ Guilty of trafficking in heroin on November 12, 2012 by possession in
excess of 14 grams and less than 28 grams of heroin;

" OR

Guilty of trafficking in heroin on November 12, 2012 by possession in
excess of 4 grams and less than 14 grams of heroin;

OR

Guilty of Felonious possession of heroin with the intent to sell and deliver;
OR

Guilty Felonious possession of heroin;
OR

Not Guilty.

Page 1 of 2
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COUNT TWO:

|~ Guilty of trafficking in heroin on November 12, 2012 by transportation in
excess of 14 grams and less than 28 grams of heroin;

OR

Guilty of trafficking in heroin on November 12, 2012 by transportation in
excess of 4 grams and less than 14 grams of heroin;

OR

Not Guilty.

This the S& day of August, 2015,

P

Signature of the Foreman

DL %U/\BV\’HZM/D\ Dy

Printed Name of the Foreman

Page 2 of 2



File No.
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ’ i
PITT In The General Court Of Justice
. County 7] District  [J Superior Court Division
STATE VERSUS
Name And Address Of Defendent WORKSHEET PR!OR RECORD
LEVEL FOR FELONY SENTENCING
TREVOR WILKS FORTE AND PRIOR CONVICTION LEVEL
ST : =7 FOR MISDEMEANOR SENTENCING
octal Securty No . (STRUCTURED SENTENCING)
o 098'61;?(775 o5 NC1636375A (For Offenses Committed On Or After Dec. 1, 2009}
_ 10/18/1980 G.8. 15A-1340.14, 15A-1340.21
#%s 1. SCORING PRIOR RECORD/FELONY SENTENCING [ sis s niiae s
TYPE FACTORS POINTS
Prior Felony Class A Conviction X1¢
Prior Felony Class B1 Conviction X8
| Prior Felony Class B2 or C or D Convicticn _ : X6
[ Prior Felony Class E or F or G Conviction X 4 &
/' Prior Felony Class H or | Conviction X2 ot
Prior Class A1 or 1 Misdemeanor Conviction (see note on reverse) _ _ X1
suBTOTALY & 2

Defendant's Current Charge(s):

If all the elements of the present offense are included in any prior offense whether or net the prior ofienses
were used in determining prior record level. +1

If the offense was committed while the offender was: o +1

] on supervised or unsupervised probalion, parole, or post-release supervision;

! serving a sentence of imprisonment; or ] on escape from a correctional institution.
County File No. State (if other than NG}

TOTAL P &

i 1. CLASSIFYING PRIOR RECORDICONVICTION LEVEL
MISDEMEANGR FELONY

NOTE: If sentencing for a misdemeanor, total the number of prior NOTE: f sentencing for a felony, locate the prior record fevel which
conviction(s) listed on the reverse and select the corresponding prior corresponds fo the fotal points determined in Seclion I above.

conviction level. B Lovel
. i 0-1 1 _ 1
o. Of Prior PRIOR
Convictions Level 2-5 i ~
0 1 PRIOR 6-9 11 RECORD ZZ
CONVICTION 10 -13 IV LEVEL
1-4 I LEVEL 14 - 17 v
5+ 1 18+ VI

[1 The Couri finds the prior convictions, prior record points and the

[] The Court has determined the number of prior convictions prior record fevel of the defendant to be as shown herein.

to be -arnd the levelto be as sl?own above. [1 In making this determination, the Courf hias relied upon the State's
] 1n making this determination, the Court has relied upon the evidence of the defendant's prior convictions from a computer

State's evidence of the defendant's prior convictions from a printout of DCI-CCH.

computer printout of DCI-CCH. O In finding 2 prier record jevel point under G.8. 15A-1340.14(b)(7),

the Court has relied on the jury's determination of this issue beyend
a reasonable doubt or the defendant's admission to ihis issue.

7] The Court finds that all of the elements of the present offense arz included in a prior offense.

[ ] For each out-of-state conviclion listed in Section v on the reverse, the Court finds by a preponderance of fhe evidence that fhe offense is substantially similar
to a North Cardlina offense and that the North Carclina classification assigned to this offense in Section V is correct.

|:| The Court finds that the State and the defendant have stipulated in open court to the prior convictions, points and recp}ﬂ level,

A A
Date / Name OFf Presiding Judge (Type Or Print) Signature OF Presidin%gy M /g
& / (2[5 : Dneyo,  F.
= {

AOC.CR-EB00B, Rev. 6f12 (Over)
© 2012 Administrative Office of {the Courts
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SR Iil. STIPULATION

The prosecutor and defense counsel or the defendant if not represented by counsel stlpufate to the lnformatlon set out in Sectlons I

and V of this form, and agree with the defendant's prior record level or prior convicticn level as sef out in Section 11 based on the
information herein,

2 OfP aszc)utor ? t: Date Signature Of Defense Counsel Or Defendant

V. DNA CERTIFICATION
(For Offenses Committed On Or After Feb. 1, 2011)

A review of the case record {the form required by G.S. 15A-266.3A(c)) and the records of the State Bureau of Investigation {the DCI-CCH
rap sheet) indicates that (check one):

{1 1. The defendant is NOT required to provide a DNA sample for this conviction because (i) the oifense is not covered by
(.8. 15A-266.4 or (ii) a sample of the defendant's DNA has previously been obtained and the defendant's DNA record is currently
siared in the Stateé DNA database.

[} 2. The defendant IS réquired to provide a DNA sample for this conviction because (j) the offense is covered by G.S. 15A-286.4 and (il)
a sample of the defendant's DNA has not previously been obtained and the defendant's DNA record has not previously been stored
in the Staie DNA Database, or if previously obtained and stored, the defendant's DNA sample and record have been expunged.

Dale Name Of Prosecutor {Type Or Frint) Signature Of Prosecufor

EL a5 V. PRIOR CONVICTION i*:ee&k“g‘ﬁ;ggﬁ: R
NOTE Federa! !aw precludes making computer printout of DCI-CCH (rap sheet) part of permanent public court record

NOTE: The only misdemeanor offenises under Chapter 20 that are assigned points for determining prior record level for felony sentencing are
misdemeanor death by vehicle [G.8. 20-141.4(a2)] and, for sentencing for felony offenses committed on or affer December 1, 1997, impaired driving [G.S.

20-138.1} and commercial impaired driving [G.S. 20-1 38, 2]. First Degree Rape and First Degree Sexual Offense convictions prior to Ocltober 1, 1994, ars
Class BT cenviclions.

St : Offenses Fite No. Conviodon (Name of State ¥ not ney | Class
(F) CRIMINAL SALE CS-3RD DEGREE 04/24/2000 | NY :7;'

(F) CRIMINAL SALE CS-3RD DEGREE ] 05/19/2000 r

Folon A Fesession of Ereara ' =5jijos )’gd#/ G-

T

Pum) vemEEee (S J 310057 | Fedot

[] See AOC-CR-600 Confinuation for additional prior convictions.
Source Code: 1-DCI 3 - AQClLocal 5 - 1D Bureau Date Prepared:
2 - NCIG 4 - AQCIStatewide 6 - Other

AQC-CR-600B, Side Two, Rev. 6/12
® 2012 Administrative Office of the Courts

Prepared By:

HS O



File No.
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA b — 5

County GREENVILLE Seat of Court -
NOTE: [This form Is to be used for (1) felony offense(s} and (2) misdemeanar offense(s), which are In The General Court Of Justice
consolidated for judgment with any felony offense(s). Use AOC-CR-342 for DWi offense(s).] [ ] District Superior Court Division
STATE VERSUS JUDGMENT AND COMIMITMENT
Name Of Defendant ACTlVE PUNISHMENT - FELONY
FORTE,TREVOR,WILKS (STRUCTURED SENTENCING)
Race | Sex Date Of Birth (For Convictions On Or After Jan. 1, 2012)
B M 10/18/1980 G.S. 15A-1301, -1340.13
Altoney For State - |:| Def. Found Def. Waived |Alorney For Defendant : Appointed | Crt Rplr Initials
ANTHONY WAYNE FUTRELL Mot Indigent DArtamey JOHN F CRISCITIELLO . %] Retained MD
The defendant {7 pled guilty (] pursuant to Alfordy to || was found guifty by the Court of was found guilty by a Jury of [ ]pled no contest fo
Fiie No{s) Off. Otffense Description QOffense Date G.8. No. FM | CL. |'Pun.CL
12CRS060601 51 [TRAFFICK HEROIN BY POSSESSION 11/12/2012 90-95(H) F E
*NOTE: Enfer punishment ciass if different from underiying offenss class {punishment class represents a status or enhancement® . ) PRIOR

The Court: [ _11. has determined, pursuant to G.S. 15A-1340.14, the prior record points of the defendant to be . [ 41 [ THI]V
Any prior record tevel point under G.S. 15A-1340.14(b)(7) is based on the jury’s determination of this RECORD On[Jw]vi
issue beyond a reasonable doubt or the defendant's admission to this issue. LEVEL:

2, makes no prior record level finding becatse none is required for Class A felony, violent habitua! felon, or
drug frafficking offenses.

The Court (NOTE: Block 7 or 2 MUST be checked }:

1. makes no written findings because the term imposed is: | _](a} in the presumptive range.  {_] (b) for a Class A felony. El {c) for adjudication
as a violent habitual felon, G.S. 14-7.12, {d) for drug trafficking. || for which the Court finds the defendant provided substantial assistance,
G.8. 80-95(hx5). [l{e)intne aggravated range, pursuant to G.S. 20-141 4{b}{1a).

1:] 2. finds []the Determination of aggravaling and mitigating factors on the attached AOC-CR-605. Degregious aggravation under G.S. 14-27.2A
or G.8. 14-27 4A, on the allached AOC-CR-618, which requires a sentence in excess of that authorized by G.S. 15A-1340.,17 .-

I:] 3. adjudges the defendant to be a habitual felon fo be sentenced [:] {offenses commitied before Dec. 1, 2011} as a Class C felon.

{offenses commitied on or afer Dec. 1, 2017} four classes higher than the principal felony {no higher than Ciass CJ.

[ 4 adjudges the defendant to be a habitual breaking and entering status offender, to be sentenced as 2 Class E felon.

[_] 5. adjudges the defendant to be an armed habitual felon to be sentenced as a Class G felon (unless sentenced herein as a Class A, B1, or B2 felon)
and with a minimum term of impriscriment of ne less than 120 months.

[] 6. finds enhancement pursuantto; [ 1G.S. 90-95(e)(3) {drugs). [ 1G.S. 14-3(c} (hate crime). [ 1 G.S. 50B-4.1 {domestic violence).

DG.S. 14-50.22 (gang). D Gther: . This finding is based on
the jury's determination of this issue beyond a reasonable doubt or on the defendant’s admission.

E[ 7. finds that the defendant committed the felony by using, displaying, or threatening the use or display of a firearm or deadly weapon and actually
possessed the firearm or weapon about his or her person. This finding is based on the jury’s detetmination of this issue beyond a reasonable doubt
or on the defendant’s admission. Pursuant fo G.8. 15A-1340.16A, the Court has increased the minimum sentence by (check only ane)

{Class A-E felony commilied prior to Oct. 1, 2013) 60 months. E] (Class A-E felony commitied on or affer Oct. 1, 2013) 72 months,
(Class F or G fefony commitied on or affer Oct. 1, 2013) 36 months. || (Class H or | felony committed on or after Oct. 1, 2013) 12 months.
[} 8. finds the above-designated offense(s) is a reportable cenviction under G.S. 14-208.6 (check only one)
E a. and therefore makes the additiona! findings and orders on the attached AQC-CR-5615, Side One.
b. but makes no finding or order concerning registration or satellite-based monitoring due to a sentence of life imprisonment without parole,
[[1 9. finds the above-designated offense(s) invalved the [ _| physical or mental [ Jsexual abuse of a minor.
(NOTE: ifoffense{s} is not also a reportable convickion in No. 8 abovs, this finding requires no further action by the court.)

[(]40. finds thata [ |motor vehicle [} commercial motor vehicle  was used in the commission of the offense and that it shall be reporied to DMV,

11. finds this is an offense involving assault, communicating a threat, or an act defined by G.S. 50B-1{a), and ihe defendant had a personal relationship
as defined by G.S. 50B-1{b) with the victim. )

[112. (oftenses committed on or after Dec. 1, 2008, only) finds the above-designated offense(s) involved criminal street gang activity. G.5. 14-50.25.

13. did not grant a conditional discharge under G.3, 90-96(a) because {check & that apply) || the defendant refused 1o consent. [ foffenses
committed on or after Dec. 1, 2013, only) the Court finds, with the agreement of the District Attomey, that the offender is inappropriate for & conditional
discharge for factors related to the offense.

14. finds that the defendant used or displayed a firearm while committing the felony. G.S. 15A-1382.2.

15. {for judgments enlerad on or afier Dec. 1, 2013, enfy) finds that this was an offense involving child abuse or an offense involving assault or any of the acts
as defined in G.S. 50B-1(a)} committed agains! a minor, G.S. 15A-1382.1(at).

The Court, having considered evidence, arguments of counsel and statement of defendant, Orders that the above offenses, if more than one, be
consolidated for judgment and the defendant be sentenced (check only one)

[ to Life Imprisonmant Without Parole for [_| Class AFeiony. [ |Class Bf Felony. in the custody of:
[ _J viclent Habijual Felon. [:I (G.8. 14-27.2A or G.5. 14-27.4A with egregious aggravation. N.C. DAC.

[} to Life Imprisonment With Parole, pursuant lo G.S. Chapter 15A, Article 81B, Part 2A. [ ]other:

for a minimum term of: and a maximum term of. |__"[ ASR term (Order No, 4, Side Two}

90 months - 126 months months
The defendant shall be given credit for 317 __ days spent in confinement prior fo the date of this Judgment as a result of this charge(s).

[Jto Death (see attached Death Warrant and Certificates)

The sentence imposed above shall begin at the expiration of all sentences which the defendant is presenily obligated o serve.
The sentence imposed above shall begin at the expiration of the sentence imposed in the case referenced below:
File No. Offense County - Court Dale

Materigt opposite unmatked squares i?)lo be disregarded as surplusage.
AOC-CR-801, Rev. 12/14, @ 2014 Administrative Ofiice of the Courts



The Court further Orders: {check alf that apply)
1. The defendant shall pay to the Clerk of Supericr Couri the “Total Armaouni Bue” shown below.
Cosis Fine Restitution*™ Altormey’s fees SBM Fee Appt FeeiMisc - Total Amount Due
5 4124.50 $ 160000.00 % 0.00 5 0.00 5 0.00 $ 0.00 §  104,124.50
*See attached “"Resfitufion Worksheet, Notice and Crder (initial Sentencing),” AOC-CR-611, which Is incorporaled by reference.
2. The Court finds that restitution was recommended as part of the defendant's plea arrangement,
'] 3. The Court finds just cause o waive costs, as ordered on the attached DAOG—CR—B1 8. Dother:
i ] 4. Without objection by the State, the defendant shall be admitted to the Advanced Supervised Release (ASR) program. If the defendant completes
the risk reduction incentives as identified by the Division of Adult Gorrection, then he or shie will be refeased at at the end of the ASR term specified
¢n Side One. G.S. 15A-1340.18.

fX] 5. Other:
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE IS TO BE ENTERED AGAINST DEFENDANT AS A CIVIL JUDGMENT.

The Court recommends:
[1 1. Substance abuse treatment.  {_| 2. Psychiatric and/or psychological counseling. [ ] 3. Work release [ }should [ |should not  be granted.
[1a Payment as a conditicn of post-release supervision or from work release eamings, if applicable, of the “Tetal Amount Due” set out above.

[ Jbut the Courl does not recommend restitution be paid  [_}as a condition of post-release supervision. [ from work release eamings.

The Court further recommends:

E[ 1. ltis ORDERED 1hat the Clerk delrverm certified copies of this Judgment and Commttment to the sheriff or other quahf’ed oﬁ’cer and that the
officer cause the defendant to be delivered with these copies to the custody of the agency named on the reverse to serve the sentence imposed or
uniil the defendant shall have complied with the conditions of release pending appeal.

2. The defendant gives notice of appeal from the judgment of the trial court to the Appellate Division. Appea! enfries and any conditions of post

conviction release are set forth on form AQ_Q(_:R—:&SO.

Name f Presiding Judg ( or print) Signature Of Prebi
THE HONORABLE WAYLAND J SERMONS JR.

e A e ORDER OF COMMITMENT AFTER APPEAL /1
Dateﬂppeal Drsm.-ssed Date Withdraveal Of Appeal Filed Datd Abpellate- Opinion

it is ORDERED that this Judgment be executed. It is FURTHER ORDERED that the sheriff arrest the defendant, if necessary, and recommit the defendant
to the custody of the agency named in this Judgment on the reverse and furnish that agency two cerlified copies of this Judgment and Commitment as
authority for the commitmen! and detention of the defendant,

Date Bignature OFf Clerk D Deputy C5C |:| Asst C5C

D Clerk Of Supen'or Court

: P e 7| CERTIFICATION [ :
1 cerhfy that lhls Judgment and Comsmitment W|th the attachment(s) marked below is a true and complete copy of the original WhICh is on fi f Ie in thls case.

D Appellate Entries (AQC-CR-350) D Restitution Worksheet, Notice And Order (Initial Senisncing)
] Fetony Judgment Findings Of Aggravating And Mitigating Factors {AQC-CR-611)

(AOC-CR-805} [} Judiciat Findings And Order For Sex Offenders - Active Purishmant
[ Jugicial Findings As To Forfeiture Of Licensing Privileges {AOC-CR-615, Side One)

(ACC-CR-317) {1 Additicnal Findings (AOC-CR-618)
D Victirn Notification Tracking Form D Convicted Sex Offender Permanent No Contact Crder (AOC-CR-620)
[} Additionat File No.(s) And Offense(s) (AOC-CR-626) Oiher

Date Date Certified Copies Delivered To Sherff i n e OF Cle, [} Deputy CSG [ ] Asst. €5C SEAL
08/12/2015 08/12/2015 l:! Clerk Of Superior Court

Material upposﬂ unmarked squares is lo be ditfegarded as surplusage.

AOGC-CR-501, Side Two, Rev. 12114, © 2014 Administrative Office of the Courls
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Fife No.
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA » R 52

County GREENVILLE Seat of Court — ;
NOTE: [This fann s fp be used for (1) felony offense(s) and (2) misdemeanor offense(s), which are h:t The General Cc’_”rt Of JUSt{.C.e .
consolidated for fudgment with eny felony ofiense(s). Use AOC-CR-342 for DW] offense(s) ] [ bistrict Superior Court Division
) STATE VERSUS JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT
Name Of Defendant ACTIVE PUNISHMENT - FELONY
FORTE,TREVOR,WILKS {STRUCTURED SENTENCING)
Race Sex Date Of Birth (For Convictions On Or After Jan. 1, 2012)
: B M 10/18/1980 G.58. 15A-1301, -1340.13
Atlomey For State Def. Found Def. Wajveq 1Attomey For Defendant i B Appointed | Crt Rplr Initials
ANTHONY WAYNE FUTRELL o Not indigent BAﬁomey JOHN F CRISCITIELLO Retained MD
The defendant [} pled guilty {__Ipursuant to Alfere) to [ was found guilty by the Court of was found gullly by ajury of | | pled no contest to
File No.{s} Off, Offense Description Offense Date G.S. No. F/M [ CL. |"Pun.CL.
12CRS060601 52 {TRAFFICK HEROIN BY TRANSPORTATION 11/12/2012 90-95(H) F E
*NOTE: Enfer punishment class if different from underiying offense class (punishment class represents a stafus or enhancement! PRIOR

The Court: [ 1. has determined, pursuant to G.S. 15A-1340.14, the prior record points of the defendant to be - REGORD oT Jmv
Any prior record level point under G.S. 15A-1340.14{b)}(7) is based on the jury’s determination of this nivivi
issue beyond a reasonable doubt or the defendant's admission fo this issue. LEVEL:

2. makes no prior record level finding because nore is required for Class A felony, viclent habitual felon, or .
drug trafficking offenses.

The Couri (NOTE: Bfock T or 2 MUST be checked,):

1. makes no written findings because the term imposed is: [ () in the presumptive range.  [_](b) for a Class A felony. [ o) for adjudication
as a violent habitual felon, G.S. 14-7.12, (d) for drug trafficking. D for which the Cotrt finds the defendant provided substantial assistance,

T G.S. 90-95(h)(5). [:I (e) in the aggravated range, pursuant to G.S. 20-141.4(b)(1a).

E] 2. finds [ ]the Determination of aggravating and mitigating factors on the attached AQC-CR-605. [T egregious aggravation under G.S. 14-27.2A
or G.8. 14-27.4A, on the attached AQC-CR-618, which requires a sentence in excess of that authorized by G.8. 15A-1340.17.

|:] 3. adjudges the defendant to be a habitual felon to be sentenced [:] {offenses committed before Dec. 1, 2011) as a Class C felon,

{offenses commifted on or after Dec. 1, 2071) four classes higher than the principal felony (no higher than Glass C)-

D 4. adjudges the defendant to be a habilual breaking and entering status offender, to be sentenced as a Class E felon,

1 5. adjudges the defendant to be an armed habitual felon to be sentenced as a Class G felon {unless sentenced herein as a Class A, B1, or B2 felan}
and with a minimum term of imprisonment of no less than 120 months.

1 6. finds enhancement pursuant to: || G.S. 90-95(e)3) (drugs). [ | G.S. 14-3{c} (hate crime).’ [[]16.5. 50B-4.1 (domestic violence).

(6.5 14-50.22 (gang). [ lOther: _ - . This finding is based on
the jury's determination of this issue beyond a reascnable doubl or on the defendant’s admission.

[:] 7. finds that the defendant committed the fefony by using, displaying, or threatening the use or display of a firearm or deadly weapon and actually
possessed the firearm or weapen about his or her person, This finding is based on the jury’s determination of this issue beyond a reasonable doubt
or on the defendant's admission. Pursuant to G.5. 15A-1340.16A, the Court has increased the minimum sentence by (check cnly one)

{Class A-£ felony committed prior to Oct. 1, 2013) 60 months. [ ¢crass A-E fetony committed en or afler Oct. 1, 2013) 72 months.
{Ciass F or G felony committed on or affer Oct. 1, 2013) 36 months. L__| (Class H or | felony committed on or after Oct. 1, 2013) 12 months,
D 8. finds the above-designated offense(s) is a reportable conviction under G.S. 14-208.6 (check only one)
["Ja. and therefore makes the additiona! findings and orders on the attached AOC-CR-615, Side One.
D b. but makes no finding or order concaming registration or satellite-based monitering due to a sentence of life imprisonment without parole.
[C] . finds the above-designated offerise(s) Involved the [Iphysical or mental [ ]sexual abuse of a minor.
(NOTE: Jf offensefs} is not alsa a reporiable conviction in No. & above, this finding requires no further action by the court.)

[140. findsthata [ motor vehicle [T commercial motor vehicle  was used in the commission of the offense and that it shall be reparted to DMV.

[141. finds this is an offense involving assault, communicating a threat, or an act defined by G.S, 50B-1(a), and the defendani had 2 personal relationship

as defined by G.S. 50B-1(b) with the victim.

[T12. (ofrenses committed on or fter Dec. 1, 2008, only) finds the above-designated offense(s) involved ¢riminal street gang activity. G.8. 14-50.25.

|: 13. did not grant a condifional discharge under G.S. 90-86(a) because {check all that apply) E:Ethe defendant refused fo consent. |:| {offenses

L]

]

committed an or afier Dec. 1, 2013, only) the Court finds, with the agreement of {he District Attomey, that the offender is inappropriate for a conditional
discharge for factors related to the offense,

14. finds that the defendant used or displayed a firearm while commitiing the felony. G.S. 15A-1382.2.

15. {for judgments entered on or efter Dec. 1, 2013, onfy) finds that this was an offense invalving child abuse or an ofiense involving assault or any of the acts
as defined in G.S. 50B-1(a) committed against a minor. G.S. 15A-1382.1(a1).

The Court, having considered evidence, arguments of counsel and statement of defendant, Orders that the above offenses, if more than one, be
consolidated for judgment and the defendant be sentenced (check only one)

[ to Life Imprisonment Without Parole for [ | Class AFelony. [ ]Class B1 Felony. in ihe custody of:
[ ] Violent Habitual Felon. [ }G.S. 14-27.2A or G.S. 14-27.4A with egreglous agaravafion. N.C. DAC.

[] to Life Imprisonment With Parole, pursuant to G.S. Chapter 154, Article 81B, Part 2A, [(lother:
for a minimum term of: and a maximum term of: |j ASR term (Order No. 4, Side Twe)

90 months 126 months months
The defendant shall be given credit for 1] days spent in confinement prior to the daie of this Judgment as 2 result of this charge(s).

[ Tto Death (see attached Death Warrant and Cerificates)

|:| The sentence imposed above shall begin at the expiration of all sentences which the defendant is presently obligated to serve.
{:I The sentence imposed above shall begin at the expiration of the sentence imposed in the case referenced below:
‘[Fite No. Offense County’ L Court Date

niaterial opposite unmarked squares s te be disregarded as surplusage.

AOC-CR-601, Rev. 12/14, © 2014 Administrative Office of the Courts




The Court further Orders: (check all that apply)
1. The defendant shall pay fo the Clerk of Superior Couri the “Tetal Amount Due” shown below,

Cosfs Fine Reslitution* Aftorney’s fees SBM Fee Appt Fea/Misc Total Amount Due
$ 0.60 $ $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $

*See aitached "Restitution Worksheet, Nofice and Order (initial Sentencing),” AOC-CR-611, which is incorporated by reference.
2. The Court finds that resiitution was recommended as part of the defendant's plea arrangement.
3. The Court finds just cause to waive cosis, as ordered on the attached [ ]AOC-CR-618. [ | Other:
4. Without objection by the State, the defendant shall be admitted fo the Advanced Supervised Release (ASR} program. If the defendant complefes
the risk reduction incentives as identified by the Division of Aduit Correctlon then he or she wilt be released at at the end of the ASR term specified
on S:de One. G.S. 15A-1340.18.

’ TO RUN CONCURRENT WITH 12CRS060601/51

Xs o

The Court recommends:
[:] 1. Substance abuse freatment. D 2. Psychiatric andfor psychological counseling. l:] 3. Work release I:l should |:] should not  be granted.
4. Payment as a condition of post-release supervision or from work release earnings, if applicabie, of the “Total Amount Due” set out above.
]___| but the Court does not recommend restitution be paid D as & condition of post-release supervision. Dfrom work release earnings.

The Court further recommends:

e ﬁf:iﬁ*@%J ORDER OF COMMITMENT/APPEAL ENTRIES B
{j 1. His ORDERED that the Clerk deliver fwo cerlified copies of this Judgment and Commitment to the sheriff or other quanfed officer and that the
]

officer cause the defendant to be delivered with these copies tc the custody of the agency named on the reverse to serve the sentence lmposed or
until the defendant shall have complied with the conditions of release pending appeal.

2. The defendant gives notice of appeal from the judgment of the trial court fo the Appellate Division. Appeal enfries and any conditions of post

com.'uctm reI se are set forth on form AOC CR 350.
e & : SIGNATURE OF JUDGE } :
Date Name Of Pres:‘d' ing Judge (type or print} Signature OF Presiding Judof ~
08/ 12/'2015 THE HONORABLE WAYLAND J SERMONS JR.
P e ORDER OF COMMITMENT AFTER APPEAL /)& i
Dafe Appea! D:s‘m:ssed Diate Withdrawal Of Appeal Filed Dateﬁeﬂate pmlon Cem ed

‘it is ORDERED that this Judgment be executed. Itis FURTHER ORDERED that the sheriif arrest the defendant, if necessary, and recommit the defendant
to the custody of the agency named in this Judgment on the reverse and furnish that agency fwo cerfified copies of this Judgment and Commitment as
authorify jor the commitment and detention of the defendant.

Date Signature Of Clerk [ Joeputycsc | }Asst csc
[:] Clerk ofSupen‘or Court

CERTIFICATION

1 c:emfy that this Judgmeni and Commntment W1th :he attachmeni(s) marked below is a true and complete copy of fhe original wh:ch is on fi le in Ihls case.

[] Appeliate Entries (AOC-CR-350) [} Restitution Waorksheet, Notice And Order (Initial Sentencing)
|:] Felony Judgment Findings Of Aggravating And Mitigating Factors {ADC-CR-611)
{AQC-CR-805) {7 Judiciai Findings And Order For Sex Offenders - Active Punishment
E‘ Judicial Findings As To Forfeiture Of Licensing Privileges (AQC-CR-615, Side One)
(ACC-CR-317) [] Additional Findings (AQC-CR-618)
[} Victim Netification Tracking Farm [ ] Convicted Sex Offender Permanent No Contact Order (ACC-CR- 620)
D Additional File No.(s) And Offense(s) (AOC-CR-628) p 1 other:
Date Dete Ceriified Copies Delivered To Sheriff | Sighture OF Clegy  { [ Deputy csc ] Asst €5C
08/12/2015 08/12/2015 {1 Clerk Of Superior Court SEAL

KMaterial npmsiéunmaﬁced squates is lo%dg:garded as surplusage.
ADC-CR-601, Side Two, Rev. 12{14, © 2014 Adminisirative Office of the Courls
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Fite No.
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 12CRS060601 o
PITT GREENVILLE
County Seat of Gaurt in The General Court Of Justice
MNOTE: [This form s fo be used for (1} fel i o (2} misd: e , which A . L
o judgs:enot’;{'iff’z gngﬁf};gn?/noslg'grjsae?s),(L}s}gﬁoeé-ngaj?qggg sy offenseia)] [} District ‘Superior Court Division
STATE VERSHUS JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT
Name Of Defendant ACTIVE PUNISHMENT - FELONY
FORTE,TREVOR,WILKS {STRUCTURED SENTENCING)
Race Sex Dafe Of Birth (For Convictions On Or After Jan. 1, 2012) _
B _ M 10/18/1980 G.8. 15A-1301, -1340.13
Aftorney For Stale _ ‘ Def. Found — Def. Wiived [ Aflomey For Defendant ]:] Appointed | Crt Rplr Initials
ANTHONY WAYNE FUTRELL (e Indigent DAHomey JOHN F CRISCITIELLO X Retained MD
The defendant  [_|pled guilly {_ ] pursuant to Alford) to [ jwas found guilty by the Gourt of  [X]was found guilty by a jury of | ] pled no contestto -
File No.(s) Off, Offense Description : Offense Date G.S. No. _ | FiM| CL. j*Pum.CL.
12CR8060601 52 {TRAFFICK HEROIN BY TRANSPORTATION 11/12/2012 90-95(H) F E
*NOTE: Enter punishment class if efifferent from underlying offense cless (punishment class represents a stalus or enhancement PRIOR

The Court: [ ] 1. has determined, pursuant to G.S. 15A-1340.14, the prior record points of the defendanttobe ___.__. o Ot »gmv
Any prior record level point under G.S. 15A-1340.14{(b)(7) is based on the jury’s determination of this RECORD Ouvvi
isstie beyond a reasonable doubt or the defendant's admission fo this issue. : - LEVEL:

2. makes no prior record [evel finding because none is required for Class A felony, violent habitual felon, or
drug trafficking offenses.

The Court (NOTE: Block 1 or2 MUST be checked.):

1. makes no written findings because the term imposedis:  [_[{a) in the presumplive range. D {b) for 2 Class A felony. [1{c) for adjudication
as a violent habitual felon, G.5. 14-7.12. (d} for drug trafficking. f:] for which the Court finds the defendant provided substantial assistance,
G.S. 90-85(h)(5). i:l {e) in the aggravated range, pursuant fo G.S. 20-141.4(b)(1a). .

[] 2. finds [T the Determination of agaravaling and mitigating factors on the attached AOC-CR-605. [} earegious aggravation under G._S. 14-27.2A
or G.S. 14-27.4A, on the attached AOC-CR-618, which requires a sentence in excess of that authorized by G.S. 15A-1340.17.

{_] 3. adjudges the defendant te be a habitual felon to be sentenced [ toffenses commitied bafore Dec. 1, 2011) as a Class C felon.

[ toffenses commitied on or affer Dec. 1, 2011) four dlasses higher than the principal felony (no higher than Class GJ.

[C7 4. adjudges the defendant to be a habitual breaking and entering status offender, to be sentenced as a Class E felon.

1 5. adjudges the defendant to be an armed habitual felon to be sentenced as a Class C felon (unless sentenced herein as a Class A, B1, or B2 felon)
and with a minimum term of imprisonment of no less than 120 months. .

7] 6. finds enhancement pursuant to; [ G.S. 90-85(e)(3) (drugs). [ |G.S. 14-3(c) {hate crime). [ ]G.8. 50B-4.1 {domestic viclence).

[ 1G.s. 14-50.22 (gang). [ 1Other: i . This finding is based on
the jury's determination of this issue beyond a reasonable doubt or on the defendant’s’admission.

[7] 7. finds that the defendant committed the felony by using, displaying, or threatening the use or display of a firearm or deadly weapon and actually
possessed the firearmn or weapon about his or her person, This finding is based on the jury’s determination of this issue beyond a reasonable doubt
or on the defendant’s admission. Pursuant to G.S. 15A-1340.16A, the Court has increased the minimum sentence by (check only one)

) (Class A-E fefony committed prior o Oct. 1, 2013) 60 months. [ ] (Glass A-E felony commitied on or afler Oct. 1, 2013} 72 months.

D {Class F or G felony committed on or after Oct. 1, 2073) 36 menths, D {Class H or ] fefony commitied on or affer Oct. 1, 2013) 12 months.
D 8. finds ihe above-designated offense(s) is a reportable conviction under G.S. 14-208.6 (check only one)

1. and therefore makes the additional findings and orders on the attached AOC-CR-615, Side One.

|_|b. but makes no finding or order concerning registration or satellite-based monitoring due to a sentence of life imprisonment without parole.
E] 9. finds the above-designated offense(s) involved the [ ] physical or mental [C}sexual  abuse of a minor.

{NOTE: I offense(s) is not also a reportable conviclion in No. & above, this finding requires no further action by the court)

[]10. finds thata [ _|motor vehicle [ ] commercial mator vehicle  was used in the commission of the offense and that it shalf be reported to DMV.

:l {1. finds this is an offense invalving assault, communicating a threat, or an act defined by G.S. 50B-1(a), and the defendant had a personal relationship

as defined by G.S. 50B-1{b} with the viclim.

[ }12. (ofisnses commitiéd on or after Dec. 1, 2008, only) finds the above-designated offense(s) involved criminal sireet gang activity. G.S. 14-50.25.

[ 113. did not grant a conditional discharge under G.S. 90-86(a) because (chack all that apply) {_ithe defendant refused fo consent. I forrenses

committed on or after Dec. 1, 2013, anly) the Court finds, with the agreement of the District Attomey, that the offender is inappropriate for a conditionat

discharge for factors related to the offense.

[ ]14. finds that the defendant used or displayed a firearm while commitéing the fefony. G.S. 15A-1382.2.

[ 145. tfor judgments entered on cr afier Dec. 1, 2013, only) finds that this was an offense involving child abuse or an offense involving assault or any of the acls
as defined in G.S. 50B-1{a) committed against a minor. G.5. 16A-1382.1(al).

The Court, having considered evidence, argurnents of counsel and statement of defendant, Orders that the above offenses, if more than one, be
consolidated for judgment and the defendant be sentenced (check only one)

{7 to Life Imprisonment Without Parcle for  [_] Class A Felony, [_|Class B1 Felony. in the custody of;
[} viclent Habitual Felon. [[]G.S. 14-27.2A or G.S. 14-27.4A with egregious aggravation. N.C. DAC.

"7 to Life Imprisonment With Parole, pursuant to G.S. Chapter 15A, Arficle 81B, Part 2A. [ other:
for a minimum term of: and a maximum term of: [ 1 ASR term (OrderNo. 4, Side Tivo)
90 months 125 months | months

[Tt Death (see attached Death Warrant and Certificates)

The defendant shall be given credit for __3] 7_ days spent in confinement prior to the date of this Judgment as a result of this charge(s).

{77 The sentence imposed above shall begin at the expiration of all sentences which the defendant js presently obligated to serve.
[]the sentence imposed above shall begin at the expiration of the sentence imposed in the case referenced below:
File No. Offense C_tounty' . Coaurt Date

Material opposile unmarked squares is) fo be disragarded as suiplusage,
AQC-CR-601, Rev. 12/14, @ 2014 Admiristrative Office of the Courts *
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The Gourt further Orders: (check alf thaf apply)
1. The defendant shall pay fo the Clerk of Superior Court the *Total Amount Due” shown below.
Cosis Fine Reslitlution* Altorney’s fees SBM Fee Appt FeefMisc Total Amount Due
3 0.00 3 $ ©0.00 3 G.00 3 0.00 3 0.00 }
*See attached "Restitution Worksheet, Nolice and Order {initial Sentencing),” AOC-CR-611, which is incorporated by reference.
2. The Court finds that restitution was recommended as part of the defendant's plea arrangement.
[ ] 3. The Court finds just cause to waive costs, as ordered on the altached [ |AOGC-CR-618. [ |Other:
[ ] 4. without objeclion by the State, the defenidant shalt be admitted to the Advanced Supervised Release (ASR) program. If the defendant completes
the risk reduction incentives as identified by the Division of Adult Correction, then he or she will be released at at the end of the ASR ferm specified
on Side One. G.S. 15A-1340.18.

Xl 5. Other:
TCO RUN CONCURRENT WITH 12CRS060601/51

The Court recommends: :
{71 1. Substance abuse freatment. [ _]2. Psychiatric and/or psychologicat counsefing. [ |3, Work release [ |should [ Ishouldnot  be granted.
] 4. Payment as a condition of post-release supervision or from work release earnings, if applicable, of the “Total Amount Due” set out above.

. {_]but the Court does not recommend restitution be paid [ Jasa condition of post-release supervision. [T from work release easnings.

The Court further recommends:

ORDER OF COMMITMENT/APPEAL ENTRIES

[:l 1. liis ORDERED 1hat the Clerk deliver iwo certified copies of this Judgment and Commitment to the sheriff or other qualiﬁed officer and that the
officer cause the defendant to be delivered with these copies to the custody of the agency named on the reverse to serve the senfence imposed or
untit the defendant shall have complied wiih the conditions of release pending appeal.

2. The defendani gives notice of appeal from the judgment of the #rial court to the Appellate Division. Appeal eniries and any conditions of post
conviction release are set forth on form AOC-CR-350. .

TaaT !#ﬂ:wv-ﬁrr;rsg.ﬂ R A T
g 11 Sy
2 ferni e s

Name Of Pres:&' ing Judge (type .orpnnf)
THE HONORABLE WAYLAND J SERMONS JR.

: ORDER OF COMMITMENT AFTER APPE’AL 5 : :
Date Appeal Dismissed Date Withdrawal Of Appeal Filed Dafeyeﬂate Opmmn Cerliffied

Dafe

08/12/2015

It is ORDERED that this Judgment be execuled. It is FURTHER ORDERED that the sheriff arrest the defendant, if necessary, and recommit the defendant
to the custody of the agency named in this Judgment on the reverse and furnish that agency two certified coples of this Judgment and Commitment as
authority for the commitment and detention of the defendant.

Date Signature OF Clerk [ peputycsc || Asst csc

L] Glerk Of Superior Court

CERTIFICATION e |
| cerfify that this Judgment and Comm:imen! with the attachment(s) marked below is a true and complete copy of the origina! which is on file in this case.
[:] -Appellate Eniries (AQC-CR-350) E] Restitution Worksheei, Notice And Crder (Initial Sentencing)

{_| Felony Judgment Findings Of Aggravating And Mitigating Factors {AOG-CR-611)
(AOC-CR-6085) . [:] Judicial Findings And Order For Sex Offenders - Aclive Punishment
D Judicial Findings As To Forfeiture Of Licensing Privileges {ADC-CR-515, Side One)
(AOC-CR-317) ' [] Additional Findings (AQC-CR-618)
Vietim Notification Tracking Form E] Convicted Sex Offender Permanent No Gontact Order (AOC-CR- 620)
Addifional File No.{s} And Offense(s) {AOC-CR-628} [ other:
Date ) Date Certified Copies Delivered To Sheriff Sidniture OF Cle. ( ) g Deputy CSC D Asst. CSC
08/12/2015 08/12/2015 177 clerk 0 Svpstior Court SEAL

Material oppnsiéunma‘:ced squares is lo&ﬂg;;arded as surplusage.
AQC-CR-601, Side Two, Rev. 12F14, © 2014 Administrative Office of the Courls
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File No.
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 12CRS060601 51
Additional Fite No.{s)
PITT County
In The General Court Of Justice
[l District  [X Superior Court Division
Nt T BT STATE VERSUS
ame clenaan
FORTE, TREVOR.WILKS APPELLATE ENTRIES
Date(s) Of Trial
08/11/2015 - 08/12/2015 ) Rules 7, 8, 11, 27; N.C. Rules Of App. Proc.
Cedefendani{s) If Taed Jointly B Name And Address Of Defendant's Trial Counsel
JOHN F CRISCITIELLO
LANIER, KING & PAYSOUR, PLLC
——ee f 108 SOUTH PITT STREET
amie Al ress nal Frosecuior
ANTHONY WAYNE FUTRELL g};ﬁﬂ?ﬁ} LE NOR’EI;;;?O%?EI;SINA 27834
PITT COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS OFFICE 252-752-5505
POST OFFICE BOX 8185 Name And Address Of Defendant's Trial Counsel
GREENVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27858
Telephone No. Email Address

252-695-7200 | ANTHONY.W.FUTRELL@NCCOURTS.ORG
Name And Address OF Trial Transcriptionist :

DUTTON,MIRIAM,G Telephone No. Ermail Address
POST OFFICE BOX 7234
ROCKY MOUNT, NORTH CAROLINA 27804 Name And Address Of Defendant's Appellate Counsel
. . The Appellate Defender  (919) 354-7210

Telephone No. Efial Address . 123 W. Main St., Suite 500, Durham, NC 27701

252-937-7394 MIRIAM.G.DUTTON@GNCCOURTS.ORG NOTE: All indigent appesls are assigned to the Appellate Defender.
Name And Address Of Trigl Transcriptionist ] Retained Appellate Counsel
Telephone Ne. Emaif Address ' Telephone No. Email Address

Name And Address Of Transenptionist Of Otner Frotecangs On The Folomng Liate(s) | Name And Address Of Iranscriptionist Of Other Procecangs On e Folovang Datels)

Date(s] Telephone No. Date(s) Telephone No,

Email Address Emall Address

{Attach additional sheet(s) If necessary)

St JUDGE'S INITIAL APPEAL ENTRIES

1. [X a. The defendant has given Notice of Appeal to the N.C. Court of Appeals, or
[] b. Thisis a capital case appealable as of right to the N.C. Supreme Court.

2. Release of the defendant pursuant to G.5. 15A-536 is X denied. [ aflowed upon execution of a secured bond in the
amount of § and compliance with the following additional conditions:

3. Unless indigent, the defendant shall arrange for the transcription of the proceedings as provided in the Rules of Appellate
Procedure,

X 4. (NOTE: Check in all cases where defendant is indigent) The defendant is indigent and has requested a transcript and the appointment
of counsel. It is ORDERED thzai the defendant is allowed o appeal as an indigent and:

a. The Office of Indigent Defense Services shall pay the costs of producing a transcript, and of reproducing the record and the
defendant's brief.

b. The Appellate Defender is appointed to perfect the defendant's appeal or assign other appellate counsel pursuant to rules
issued by the Office of Indigent Defense Services.

¢. Upon request, the Clerk shall furnish to the Appellate Defender, or to alternate counsel designated by the Appellate Defender,
a copy of the complete trial division file in the case and, upon request, any documentary exhibits.

d. Unless the parties stipulate that parts of the proceedings shall not be transcribed, the Clerk shall order from the
transeriptionist(s} a transcript of all parts of the proceedings except:

Original-File Copy-Transcripticnist{s) Copy-Defendant's Trial Counsel Copy-Defendant's Appellate Counsel {or defendant if unrgpresented) Copy-District Attorney
flaterial opposite unmarked squares is to be disregarded as surpiusage.

AQC-CR-350, Rev. 6/12 (Over)
© 2012 Administrative Office of the Courls
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JUDGE'S INITIAL APPEAL ENTRIES (continued)

5. If a transcnpt has been ordered the defendant in a non-capitally tried case shall serve a proposed record on appeai on the State
within 35 days after the reporters or transcriptionist's certification of delivery of the transcript. if a franscript has been ordered, the
defendant in a capitally tried case shalt serve a proposed record on appeal on the State within 70 days afier the reporier's or
transcriptionist's cerlification of delivery of the fransciipt. If no transcript has been ordered, the defendant shall serve a proposed
record on appeal on the State within 35 days after filing notice of appeal.

6. The State shail serve its amendments, objections or proposed alternative record on appeal on the defendant within 30 days if this is
a non-capital case or 35 days if this is a capital case, after service upon it of the defendant’s proposed recerd on appeal.

™

The indigent defendant does not read or speak the English language, but reads and/or speaks his or her native language of

. The Court therefore authorizes the services of a language translator or interpreter

during the pendency of the appeal for the purposes of (1) written translation of attorney-client correspondence, assignments of error
in the settled record on appeal, appeliate briefs filad by the defendant and the State, and appeliate opinion{s), and/or (2} verbal
interpretation of attorney-client communication at each critical stage of ihe appellate proceedings.

The Court further Orders that a language translator or interpreter with the necessary knowledge, skill, experience, {raining and
education fo perform the above services shall be selected and paid by the Administrative Office of the Courts.

8. The Clerk shall deliver a copy of these Appellate Entries to the Appeliate Defender, counse! for ali parties, or the defendant, if not
represented by counsel. / Vi

Date Name Of Presiding J’udge {Type Or Print} Signature OF Presiging Jidde /
. 08/12/2015 WAYLAND J. SERMONS, JR. W g
CLERK'S TRANSCRIPT ORDER AND CERTIFICATE
(NOTE: To be completed ONLY when defendant is indigent.}

To The Transcriptionist{s} Named On The Reverse:

Prepare and deliver to the parties a transcript of all portions of the proceedings in the above-captioned case except:
(Specify any portions of the proceedings which need not be transcribed pursuant fo a stipulztion filed by the parties under Rufe 7{a)(2}, or pursuant fo
No. 4.4. on reverse side.)

I certify that | delivered a copy of this Transcrip{ Order to the transcriptionist(s) on the date shown below:

] personally.
[] by mailing it to the transcriptionist(s) at the address(es) shown on the reverse.

Date Clerk's Transcript Qider Enlered And Filed Signat,
08/12/2015 /27‘2}»—9@%—%(2"‘

Date Order Delivered To Transcriplionist{s), If Different

IZ} Depufy csc I:I Assistanf CSC [] Clerk OFf Superior Court
"EXTENSION OF TIME TO PREPARE TRANSCRIPT OR SERVE RECORD

[ 1. Extension of time to file transcript: Pursuant fo Rule 7, N.C. Rules of Appellate Procedure, upon motion of the appellant
and for good cause shown, the court finds that this is a criminal case that did not result in 2 sentence of death and it is
ORDERED that the time for preparation of the transcript is extended for 30 days.

{71 2. Extension of fime to serve proposed record on appeal: Pursuant to Rules 11 and 27, N.C. Rules of Appellate
Procedure, upon motion of the appelfant and for good cause shown, it is ORDERED that the time for service of the proposed
record on appeal is extended for 30 days.

NOTE: The tral court may grant only one extension of time to serve the proposed record on appeal. Any addilional mation for an extension of fime fo
serve the proposed record on appeal must be made fo the appellate courf where the appeal is to be heard. in a case in which a sentence of death
was not enfered, the irfal court may grant one moiion for an extension of time 16 prepare the transcript, Any subsequent motions for an extension
of time to prepare the transcript must be made to the appellate court where the appeal is to be heard. In capitally fried cases that resulted in the
imposition of the death penally, motions for an extension of time to prepare the transcript must be made directly fo the Supreme Cour. Rufes 7
and 27, N.C. Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Date Narne Of Judge {Type Or Frin} Signature Of Judge

CERTIFICATION

| certify this Appellate Entries form is a true and complete copy of the original on file in this case.
Dale Sigriaturs And Seal Deputy CSC | |, Clerk Of Superior Gaurt
08/12/2015 [} Assistant CSC

Materiat cpposite unmarked squares is to be disregarded as surplusage.

AOC-CR-350, Side Two, Rev. 612
© 2012 Administrative Office of the Courts




APPOINTMENT OF APPELLATE COUNSEL
BY THE APPELLATE DEFENDER

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)

v. )

)

TREVOR WILKS FORTE )
12 CRS 60601 )
)

Pitt County

Defendant having been convicted of a criminal offense in this action and having given notice of appeal
to the North Carolina Court of Appeals, and the Trial Court having appointed the Appellate Defender as
appellate counsel for the defendant, the Appellate Defender appoints the attorney named below as
appellate counsel to perfect defendant’s appeal, pursuant to IDS Rule Part 3. A copy of the Court’s
Appellate Entries is attached to the copy of this Appointment Notice that has been transmitted to the

- appointed appellate counsel. The original of this Appointment Notice has been mailed to the Clerk of
Superior Court for filing.

Appointed Appellate Counsel: Kirby H. Smith, I11
Post Office Box 893
New Bern, North Carolina 28563
Telephone 252 636 3511
Facsimile 252 636 0142
Email kirbysmith@suddenlinkmail.com

This is the 31% day of August 2015.

P
Appeﬂate Defender

In addition to the appointed éppellate counsel named above, the Office of the Appellate Defender has provided a
copy of this Appointment Notice to all parties as listed on the Appellate Entries, including defendant and the

court reporter.

ATTENTION CLERX OF COURT. File this Appointment Notice in your office.
Please mail a photocopy of the complete court file, including documentary exhibits, to Mr. Smith.
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA =1L 50 IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

orts ner mn e, SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF PITT 5200723 EXlirfENO. 12-CRS-60601
PITTCONTY, CsG

i

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA® ' —

Defendant

)
)
v, } MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
) TIME FOR COURT REPORTER
TREVOR WILKS FORTE, ) TO PREPARE TRANSCRIPT
)
)

NOW COMES the Defendant, Trevor Wilks Forte, by and through the undersigned
appointed counsel, and respectfully moves for an extension of time for the Court Reporter to
prepare the transcript in the above-referenced matter. In support of this motion, the Defendant
shows unto the court as follows:

1‘_. On August 12, 2015, the Defendant was convicted of trafficking heroin in excess
of 14 grams and less than 28 grams by possession and trafficking heroin in excess of 14 grams
and less than 28 grams by transportation.

2. The Defendant gave notice of appeal.

3. On August 12, 2015, appellate entries were made in this case, ordering the court
reporter in these matters to prepare and deliver to the parties a transcript of the proceedings.

4, That said transcript is due to be delivered on or before Ociober 16, 2015.

5. The court reporter has contacted undersigned counsel and requested a thirty (30)
day extension of time to complete said transcript, due to a backlog of work.

6. This request is made in good faith and not for the purposes of delay.

7. That 30 days from October 16, 2015 would make the transcript due on or before

November 15, 2015.
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WHEREFORE, the Defendant, by and through the undersigned counsel of record, prays
unto this Honorable Court for an Order extending time for the court reporter to prepare and
deliver the transcript of the above-referenced proceedings for an additional 30 days, up to and
including November 15, 2015.

This the 16™ day of October, 2015.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.
Attorneys for Trévor Wilks Forte

BY %f// //.gw&% é /

KIRB’ H. SMITH, HI
N.C. State Bar No. 19271
Post Office Box 897

314 New Street

New Bern, NC 28563
Telephone: (252)636-3511
Facsimile: (252) 636-0142
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the féregoing Motion for Extension of
Time for Court Reporter to Prepare Transcript was served upon counsel of record by
depositing the same in a postpaid wrapper in an official depository under the exclusive care and
custody of the United States Postal Service, New Bern, North Carolina, and addressed to-

Mr. Anthony Wayne F utrell
Assistant District Attorney
P.O. Box 8185
Greenville, NC 27858

Ms. Miriam Dutton
Court Reporter
P.O. Box 7234
Rocky Mount, NC 27804

This the 16" day of October, 2015,

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.
Attorneys foy Trevor Wilks Forte

£ /g"»" ; d e
) KIRBY H. SMITH, III
N.C” State Bar No. 19271

Post Office Box 897

314 New Street

New Bern, NC 28563
Telephone: (252)636-3511
Facsimile: (252) 636-0142




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINAL 7T 2¢) P} I:INGHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
17Y, C.FILE NO. 12-CRS-60601

V. ORDER

TREVOR WILKS FORTE,
Defendant

Mt N S e N N S

THIS CAUSE came before the undersigned Superior Court Judge on motion of
Defendant for an extension of time for the court reporter to complete and deliver the transcript in
this case to all pérﬁes. For good cause shown this motion is allovyed.

Now_therefore it is HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant's motion for an extension of
time is ALLOWED, and the Defendant is allowed an additional thirty (30) days up to and
including November 15, 2015, for the court repdrter, Miriam Dutton, to complete and deliver the

transcript in this case to all parties.

st go buyot Lot s

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE




No.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

TREVOR WILXS FORTE,

vs.

)
5

1

3A JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CARCLINA COURT OF APPEALS

B R g R R R R L e e R R R R R R TR TR R S S R

From Pitt County
File No. 12-CRS-60601

L

Defendant.

P R S, e e R R R R R R R X R R R S S o o

71
e

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR
COURT REPORT TO COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT

Eohkk ok d ok khd kT hdkdhokhdkkhdkhkhkkhkhkkkhkkohkkkrkkx

NOW COMES the Defendant-Appellant, Trevor Wilks Forte, by

and through the undersigned appointed counsel and respectfully

moves this Honorable Court for an extension of time for the Court

Reporter to prepare the transcript in the above-referenced

matter.

In support of this motion, the Defendant-Appellant shows

unto the Court as follows:

1.

On August 12, 2015, the Defendant was convicted of
trafficking heroin in excess of 14 grams and less than
28 grams by possession and trafficking hercin in excess
of 14 grams and less than 28 grams by transportation.
The Defendant gave notice of appeal in open court to
the North Carolina Court of Appeals.

On August 12, 2015, appellate entries were made in this

case, ordering the court reporter in these matters to
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prepare and deliver to the parties a transcript of the
proceedings.

That said transcript was due -to be delivered on or
before Octcber 16, 2015,

The couri reporter contacted undersigned counsel and
requested a thirty (30} day extension of time to
prepare the transcripts, due to a backlog of work.

On October 16, 2015, undersigned counsel did reqguest an
extension of time to complete the trial transcripts
from the Trial Court. A copy of said Motion is
attached hereto. .

On Cctober 30, 2015, the Trial Court granted the
Defendant’s motion for an extension of time for the
court reporter to complete said transcript up to and
including November 15, 2015. A copy of said Order is
attached hereto.

That undersigned counsel contacted the court reporter
for these matters, and she needs an additional thirty
(30) days from this Honorable_Courﬁ to complete said
transcript due to a backlog of work preparing other
transcripts.

That undersigned counsel has contacted the Pitt County
District Attorney’s office and spoken with the
Assistant District Attorney who prosecuted this case

and he consents to this extensicon of time.
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WHEREFORE, the Defendant—Appéllant, Trevor Wilks Forte, does
respectfully pray unto this Honorable Court that the court
reporter be granted an additional thirty (30) days within which
to complete the transcript of the proceedings in these matters,
up to and including December 15, 2015.

This the 13" day of November, 2015.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A. .
Attorneys for Trevor Wilks Forte

BY: &/7 ,/
KI .VSMI@III L7
N. State BaTY No. 18271
Post Office Box 897
314 New Street
New Bern, NC 28563

Telephone: {(252)636-3511
Facsimile: (252) 636-0142




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the MOTION
FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR COURT REPORTER TO COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT

was served upon counsel of record by depositing the same in a
postpaid wrapper in an official depository under the exclusive
care and custody of the United States Postal Service, New Bern,
North Carcolina, and addressed to:

Mr. Anthony Wayne Futrell

Assistant District Attorney

P.O. Box 8185
Greenville, NC 27858 .

Ms. Miriam Dutton
Cfficial Court Reporter
P.0. Box 7234

Rocky Mount, NC 27804

This the 13" day of November, 2015.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.
Attorneys for Trevor Wilks, Forte

BY: Afffz;%iﬁ%?/ £

ﬁiiﬁ%’H.'SMﬁggk’Ifi '
. State Bdar No. 19271
Post Office Box 897

314 New Street

New Bern, NC 28563

Telephone: {2b2)636-3511
Facgsimile: (252) 636-0142



i

—

¢

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA =l ED IN THE GENERAL COURT OF TUSTICE
e ____ SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF PITT AR OT 23 LEHFRE NO. 12-CRS-60601
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA® | ——1

V. MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
TIME FOR COURT REPORTER

TREVOR WILKS FORTE, TO PREPARE TRANSCRIPT

Defendant

N N N M e e N

NOW COMES the Defendant, Trevor Wilks Forte, by and through the undersigned
appointed counsel, and respectfully moves for an extension of time for the Court Reporter to
prepare the transcript in the above-referenced matter. In support of this motion, the Defendant
shows unto the court as follows:

1. On Augtlét 12,2015, the Defendant was conyicted of trafficking heroin in excess
of 14 grams and less than 28 grams by possession and trafficking heroin in excess of 14 grams
and less than 28 grams by transportation.

2. The Defendant gave notice of appeal.

3. On August 12, 2015, appellate entries were made in this case, ordering the court
- reporter in these matters to prepare and deliver to the parties a transcript of the proceedings.

4, That said transcript is due to be delivered on or before Qctober 16,2015,

5. The court reporter has contacted undersigned counsel and requested a thirty (30)
day extension of time to complete said transcript. due to a backlog of work.

6. This request is made in good faith and not for the purposes of delay.

7. That 30 days from October 16, 2015 would make the transcript due on or before

November 15, 2015.



WHEREFORE, the Defendant, by and through the undersigned counsel of record, prays
unto this Honorable Court for an Order extending time for the court reporter to prepare and

deliver the transcript of the above-referenced proceedings for an additional 30 days, up to and
including November 15, 2015,

This the 16™ day of October, 2015.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.
Attomeys for Tre’w or Wilks Forte

ol A

KIRBY/H. SMITH, Il
N.Co State Bar No. 19271
Post Office Box 897

314 New Street

New Bern, NC 28563
Telephone: (252)636-3511
Facsimile: (252) 636-0142

BY:,

L. -
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of
Time for Court Reporter to Prepare Transcript was served upon counsel of record by
depositing the same in a postpaid wrapper in an official depository under the exclusive care and
cusfody of the United States Postal Service, New Bern, North Carolina, and addressed to:

Mr. Anthony Wayne Futrell
. Assistant District Attorney
P.O. Box 8185
Greenville, NC 27858

Ms. Miriam Dutton
Court Reporter
P.O. Box 7234
Rocky Mount, NC 27804

This the 16® day of October, 2015.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.
Attome}s foy Trevor Wilks Forte

-//5% //4%4/

H. SMITH, I
. State Bar No. 19271
Post Office Box 897
314 New Street
New Bern, NC 28363
Telephone: (252)636-3511
Facsimile: (252) 636-0142
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINAZ (7T 20 [l L:INTHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

o SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF PITT FID T OOIREY, CUFILE NO. 12-CRS-60601
%!i/ W/
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA | -
v, ORDER

TREVOR WILKS FORTE,
Defendant

St et M e e N N

THIS CAUSE came before the undersigned Superior Court Judge on motion of
Defendant for an extension of time for the court reporter to complete and deliver the transeript in
this case to all parties. For good cause shown this motion is allowed.

Now therefore it is HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant's motion for an extension of
time is ALLOWED, and the Defendant is allowed an additional thirty (30} days up to and
including November 15, 2015, for the court reporter, Miriam Duttorn, to complete and deliver the

transcript in this case to all parties,

This the _ﬁfédayof é@  2015.
/A/KW .GZ :

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE




Porth Carolina @surt of Appeals

DANIEL M. HORNE JR., Clerk
Fax: (919) 831-3615 Court of Appeals Building

Web: http:/www.nccourts.org One West Morgan Strect
Raleigh, NC 27601
{919) 831-3600

From Pitt
( 12-CRS-60601 )

No. P15-870
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
VS. '

TREVOR WILKS FORTE,
DEFENDANT.

ORDER

The following order was entered.

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 2779
Raleigh, NC 27602

The motion filed in this cause on the 18th of November 2015 and designated 'Motion for Extension of
Time for Court [Report] to Complete Transcript' is allowed. Transcript shall be produced and delivered on or

before 15 December 2015. - '
By order of the Court this the 20th of November 2015.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this the 20th day of November 2015.

Daniel M. Horne Jr.
Clerk, North Carolina Court of Appeals

Copy to:

Mr. Kirby H. Smith, 1li, Altorney at Law, For Forte, Trever Wilks
Attorney General, For State of North Carolina

Mr. Anthony Wayne Futrell, Assistant District Attorney

Ms. Miriam Dutton

Hon, Sarah Beth Rhodes, Clerk of Superior Court



No. 3A JUDICIAL DISTRICT
NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPFALS
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA From Pitt County

File No. 12-CRS-60601

TREVOR WILKS FCRTE,
Defendant.

)
)
vs. )
)
)
}

B R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

MOTION FOR EXTENSTION OF TIME FOR
COURT REPORT TO COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT i ©2

s [

B R R R R e S T R R UL

PR

NOW CCMES the- Defendant-~Appellant, Trevor Wilks Fof%é, by

and through the undersigned appointed counsel and respecﬁiully

T

moves this Honorable Court for an extension of time fc; ﬁgb Court
Reporier to prepare the transcript in The above—referénced
matter. In support of this motion, the Defendant-Appellant shows
unto the Court as follows:
1. On August 12, 2015, the Defendant was convicted of
trafficking heroin in excess of 14 grams and less than

2

o

grams by possession and trafficking heroin in excess

of 14 grams and less than 28 grams by transportaticn.

]

SR

The Defendant gave notice of appeal in opan court to

|

the North Carclina Court of Appeals.

[t

3. On August 1z, 2015, appellate entries were made in thi
case, ordering the court reporter in these matters to

prepare and deliver to the parties a transcript of the

proceedings.
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That said transcript was due to be delivered on or
before October 16, 2015.

The court reporter contacted undersigned counsel and
requested a thirty (30) day extension of time to
prepare the transcripts, due to a backlog of work.

On October 16, 2015, undersigned counsel did request an
extension of time to complete the trial transcripts
from the Trial Court. A copy of said Motion is
attached hereto.

On October 30, 2015, the Trial Court granted the
Defendant’s motion for an extension of time for the
court reporter to complete said transcript up to and
including November 15, 2015. A copy of said Order is
attached hereto.

On November 13, 2015, undersigned counsel contacted the
court reporter for these matters, and she indicated she
needed an additional thirty (30) days from this
Honorable Court to complete said transcript due to a
backlog of work preparing other transcripts.

That undersigned counsel requested an extension of Time
for the court reporter to complete the trial
transcripts from this honorable court up to and
including December 15, 2015.

On Nevember 20, 2015, this honorable court granted a

thirty (30} day extension of time for the court



- .
reporter to complete the transcripts in this matter, up
to and including December 15, 2015,

12. That undersigned counsel has not received the
transcripts from the court reporter and has tried to
contact The court reborter t£o check the status of the
transcripts but has been unable to reach her.

13. As a result, undefsigned counsel is reqguesting another
thirty_(30) day extension of time for the cogrt
reporter to provide the transcripts in this matter, up
to and including January 14, 2016.

14. The undersigned has tried tc contact the Pitt County
District Attcrney’s oiffice tc speak with the Assistant
District Attorney who prosecuted this case to ask for
his consent fo this extension, but was -unable to reach
him.

WHEREEFORE, the Defendant~Appeliant, Trevor Wilks Forte, does
respectfully pray unto this Honorable Court that the court
reporter ke granted an additicnal thirty (30) days within which
to complete the transcript of the proceedings in these matters,

up to and including January 14, 2016.

—

This the 13*" day of December, 2015.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.

Ny %

‘K@é SMILH e
N State Bar \o 19271

Post Office Box 897

314 New Street

New Bern, NC 285¢3
Telephone: (252Y636-3511
Facsimile: (252} 636-0142




CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the MOTION

FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR COURT REPORTER TO COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT
was served upon counSel of record by depositing the same in a
postpaid wrapper in an official depository under the exclusive
care and custody of the United States Postal Service, New Bern;
North Carcolina, and addressed to:

Mr. Anthony Wayne Futrell

Assistant District Attorney

P.O. Box 8185
Greenville, NC 27858

Ms. Miriam Dutton
Official Court Reporter
P.0O. Box 7234

Rocky Mount, NC 27804

This the 15" day of December, 2015.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS,
Attorneys for Trevor Wllks For

:{{f(BY /ST ’P‘ﬁ

N.C. Le Bar No 19271
Post Office Boxr 897

314 New Street

New Bern, NC 28563
Telephone: {252)636-3511
Facsimile: {(252) 636-0142



Porth Cavolina Court of Appeals
DANIEL M. HORNE JR., Clerk
Fax; (919} 831-3615 Court of Appeals Building
Web: hitp/imwww.nocourts.org One West Morgan Street
Raleigh, NC 27601
{919) 831-3600

From Pitt
( 12-CRS-60601 )

No. P15-870
STATE OF NCRTH CAROLINA
V8.
TREVOR WILKS FORTE,
DEFENDANT.
ORDER

The following order was entered:

Mailing Address:
P. 0. Box 2779
Raleigh, NC 27602

The moticon filed in this cause on the 21st of December 2015 and designated "Motion for Extension of
Time for Court Report to Complete Transcript' is allowed. Transcript shall be produced and delivered on or

before 14 January 2016.
By order of the Court this the 22nd of December 2015.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this the 22nd day of December 2015.

CCpm - =

Daniel M. Horne Jr.
Clerk, North Carolina Court of Appeals

Copy to:

Mr. Kirby H. Smith, I, Attorney at Law, For Forte, Trevor Witks
Attorney General, For State of North Carolina

Mr. Antheny Wayne Fuirell, Assistant District Attorney

Ms. Miriam Dution

Hon. Sarah Beth Rhodes, Cierk of Superior Court
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF PITT 12 CRS 60601

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

vs.

CERTIFICATE
OF
TREVOR WILKS FORTE, DELIVERY

Defendant

e et e et et et et

This'is te certify that the transcript of tﬁe Jjury
trial held during the August 10, 2015, session of Superiorx
Court of Pitt County, in the above-entitled case was reguested
of Miriam Dutton on the 12th day of August, 2015, and was
delivered and/cr mailed to the parties as indicated below on
the 8th day of Janﬁary, 2016. |

The transcripi consists of 327 pages.

”{qu}uum\ . &:}xﬁjmh_ﬁ

Miriam G. Dutton, CVR-CM-M
Qfficial Court Reporter
252-937-7394 :

miriam.o.duttonfingeoourtis.crg

Kirby H. Smith, IIZ
kirbvamith@suddenliinkmail.con

Anthcny J. Futrell
anthonv.w.futrellénccourts.ozrg

North Carolina Department of Justice
crimbranscriptsincdod.gov

Miriam G. Dutton, CVR-CM-M « Official Court Reporter, Rover
252.937.7394 « miriam.g.dutton@nccourts.org
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF-JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION = =+
COUNTY OF PITT FILE NO. 12-CRS-6060F115 FE2 G /411: 0
_ Lol LOUNTY. CS.C
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) 07""-/
) . 3Y
v. ) MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
) TIME TO SERVE PROPOSED
TREVOR WILKS FORTE, ) RECORD ON APPEAL
Defendant 3
)

NOW COMES the befendant, Trevor Wilks Forté, by and through the undel-‘signed
counsel, and respectfully moves for an extension of time to serve the proposed Record on
Appeal. In support of this motion, undersigned counsel shows as follows:

1. On August 12, 2015, the Defendant was convicted of trafficking heroin in excess
of 14 grams and less than 28. grams by possession and trafficking heroin in excess of 14 grams
and less than 28 grams by transportation.

2. That the Defendant gave notice of appeal.

3. On August 12, 2015, appeliate entries were made in this case, ordering the court
reporter in these matters to prepare and deliver to the parties a transcript of thé proceedings.

4. The trial trénscripts were delivered to the undersigned counsel by the court .
reporter on January 8, 2016. Therefore the proposed Record on Appeal is due on or before
Februoary 12, 2016.

5. Appellate counsel has been unable to compiete a review of the pleadings and the
transcripts in this matter due to a heavy case load, including, but not limited to preparing and

filing Briefs with the Court of Appeals in State v. Brewster Lewis (Brunswick County File No.

15-CRS-50950-952), State v. C.D. Hunt (Durham County File No. 13-CRS-55296) and State v.



4 [l
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Demetrius Bowser (Camden County File No. 13-CRS-50019 & 50026). Undersigned has also
prepared and filed Records on Appeal with the Court of Appeals in State v. Brenda Lanclos
(Jones County File No. 14-CRS-50017) and State v. Steven McCann (Vance County File No.
14-CRS-52728). | |

6. This motton is being ma‘de in good faith and not for the purpose of delay.

7. Undersigned counsel tried to speak with the prosecutor in this matter to ask for his
consent to this motion, but was unable to reach him by phone.

8. For these reasons, appelléte counsel would request an additional thirty (30) day
extension of time, up to and including March 13, 2016, to serve his proposed Record on Appeal
on the State in this matter.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully prays unto this honorable court that it grant
him a thirty (30) day extension of time within which to serve his proposed Record on Appeal on
the State in this matter, up to and including March 13, 2016.

This the 12" day of February, 2016.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.

ATTORNEYS FOR TREVOR WILKS FORTE
w 00 2
‘/‘g;myﬁﬂ. SVt AL 7
7C. STATE BARNoO. 19271
314 NEW STREET
P.O.Box 893
NEW BErRN, NC 28363

TELEPHONE: (252)636-3511
FACSIMILE: (252)636-0142
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of
Time to Serve Proposed Record on Appeal was served upon counsel of record by depositing
* the same in a postpaid wrapper in an official depository under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service, New Bern, North Carolina, and addressed to:
Mr. Anthony Wayne Futrell
Assistant District Attorney

P.O. Box 8185
Greenville, NC 27858

This the 12" day of February, 2016.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A. '
ATTORNEYS FOR TREVOR WILKS FORTE

w A 2
K

IREY H. SMITH,ﬁ/ - 4
N. C. STATE BARNO. 19271
314 NEW STREET
P.O.B0Ox 893
NEW BERN, NC 28563
TELEPHONE: {252)636-3511
FACSIMILE: (252)636-0142



STATE OF NORTH CARQLINA fikE IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
9012 FF8 22 £ SYRERIOR COURT DIVISION

[AERESE B S BV .AN0

COUNTY OF PITT D 1(3‘1,[‘,I§N0 12-CRS-60601
e
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA‘ )
V. ; ORDER
TREVOR WILKS FORTE, ;
Dgfendant )
)

THIS CAUSE came before the undersigned Superior Court Judge on motion of
Defendant for an extension of time within which to serve the proposed Record on Appeal. For
good cause shown this motion 1s allowed.

Now tﬁerefore it is HEREBY ORDERED that the defendant’s motion for an extension of
time is ALLOWED, and the Defendant is a}lowed an additional thirty (30) days up to and

including March 13, 2016, within which to serve his proposed Record on Appeal in this matter.

#
This the /7 ~day of ;Lé-wu;, ,2016.

/&%mx

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE




- No.

3A JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CARCLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA From Pitt Countv

12-CRS-60601 =)
vs. 2z 7,

TREVOR WILKS FCORTE,

Defendant. =
=
********************************************” (:‘:)
MOTICN FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO
SERVE PROPOSED RECORD ON APPEAL
FR R AEEF AR AT AR TR A AR R AXA AT AT A I A A LA hhdhh x ok dk x%*
NOW COMES the Defendant-~Appellant, Trevor Wilks Forte, by

and through the undersigned counsel and respectfully moves for an

extension of time to serve his proposed record on appeal on the
State. In support of this motion undersigned counsel shows as

follows:

i. On August 12, 2015, the Defendant was convicted and

sentenced for trafficking heroin in excess of 14 grams
~and less than 28 grams by possessicn and trafficking

heroin in excess of 14

W2
(oA

rams and less than 28 grams by

2. That the Defendant gave notice of appeal in opsen court.
3. On January 8, 2016, undersigned counsel received t

transcripts from the court reporter of the triail

C
=h

these matters.



appellate counsel requested an

On February 12, 2016,
extension of time to serve his proposed Record on
Appeal from the trial court up to and through March 13,

2016, with

This Motion was filed on February 19,
and the Crder

2016,
the Pitt County Clerk ©f Superior Court,
granting this motion was filed on February 23, 2016.

Copies of said motion and order are attached hereto.

5. Undersigned counsel was on secured leave the week of
February 22, 2016. Undersigned counsel was also out of
the office on February 29, 2016 for a personal Tamily

medical appcintment.
Undersigned counsel has not been able to fully review
and

6.
the transcript and pleadings in these matters,

needs additional time to do so.
counsel for the Defendant-Appsllant

(30) day

7. For these reasons,
does hereby request an additional thirty
ime from this Honorable Court to serve

extension of
his proposed Record on Appeal on the State in this

matter.
is pbeing mads

E !

O

otli

.

i

‘his

QO
=

purpocse of delay.
That counsel for the Defendant-Appellant has spoken
with the Assistant District Attorney who prosecuted

and he does not object to this motion

(]

this cas



WHEREFORE, the Defendant-Appellant, Trevor Wilks Forte,
respectfully moves that he be given an additional thirty (30)
days within which to serve his proposed record on appeal on the
District Attorney in this matter up to and including Bpril 12,
2016,

This the 11* day of March, 2016.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS,
htporqeys for Trevor wvlks Forte

NV 4 %//

KIFBY A ASHITE, (141 =
N.C ate Bar No. 19271
314\Méw Street

Post Cffice Box 897
New Bern, NC 28563
Telephone: {252)636-3511
Facsimile: (252-636-0142



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the MOTION
FOR:EXTENSION OF TIME TO SERVE PROPOSED RECORD ON APPEAL was
served upon counsel of record by depositing the same in a
postpaid wrapper in an official depository under the exclusive

care and Custody of the United States Postal Service, New Bern,

North Carcolina, and addressed to:

Mr. Anthony Wayne Futrell
Assistant District Attorney
P.0C. Box 8185
Greenville, NC 27858

This the 11% day of March, 2016.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.
Attorneys for Trevor Wilksg, Forte

o L7 4]

77

VA
“KERRY- H. Sm‘g/ﬂ, 11T
N [ State Bat No. 19271

314 New Street

Post Qffice Box 897

New Bern, NC 28563
Telephone: (252} ©36-3511
Facsimile: (252} 636-0142
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Demetrius Bowser (Camden County File No. 13-CRS-30019 & 50026). Undersigned has also
prepared and filed Records on Appeal with the Court of Appeals in State v. Brenda Lanclos
(Jones County File No. 14-CRS-50017) and State v. Steven McCann (Vance County File No.

14-CRS-52728).

6. This motion is being made in good faith and not for the purpose of delay.
7. Undersigned counsel tried to speak with the prosecutor in this matter to ask for his

consent to thj_s motion, but was unable to reach him by phone.

8. For these reasons, appellate counsel would request an additional thirty (30) day
extension of time, up to and including March 13, 2016, to serve his proposed Record on Appeal '
on the State in this matter.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully prays unto this honorable court that it grant
him a thirty (30) day extension of time within which to serve his proposed Record on Appeal on
.the -State in this mafter, up to ard mmcluding March 13, 201 6

This the 12" day of February, 2016,

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.

ATTORNEYS FOR TREVOR WILKS FORTE
By: M

/gﬁm{ SV /
7'C. STATE BARNO. 19271

314 NEW STREET

P.0.BOX 893

New BERN, NC 28363
TELEPHONE: (252)636-3511
FACSPMILE: (252)636-0142




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of
Time to Serve Proposed Record on Appeal was served upon counsel of record by depositing
the same in a postpéid wrapper in an official depository under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service, New Bém: North Carolina, and addressed to:
Mzr. Anthony Wayne Futrell
Assistant District Atiorney

PO Box 8185
Greenviile, NC 27858

This the 12" day of February, 2016.

- WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.

ATTORNEYS FOR TREVOR WILKS FORTE
By: | M/ﬂ
7 ¢

Ltf}ﬁ’ H. SMHH,@/ -
N. C. STATE BARNO. 19271
314 NEW STREET

P.0.Box 893

NEW BERN, NC 28563
TELEPHONE: (252)636-3511
FACSIMILE: (252)636-0142
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA '™ ™ IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
MEEER 22 A1 SVBERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF PITT ~ FILENO. 12-CRS-60601
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
v. ) ORDER
)
TREVOR WILKS FORTE, )
Defendant )

THIS CAUSE came before the undersigned Superior Court Judge on motion of
Defendant for an extension of time within which to serve the proposed Record on Appeal. For
good cause shown this motion is allowed.

Now therefore it is HEREBY ORDERED that the defendant’s motion for an extension of
time is ALLOWED, and the Defendant is allowed an additional thirty (30) days up to and

including March 13, 2016, within which to serve his proposed Record on Appeal in this matter.

¥
This the /f"’dayof ?JMA—? .2016.

/%AMJ

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE




DANIEL M. HORNE JR., Clerk
Fax: (919} 831-3615 Court of Appeals Building Mailing Address:
Web: http:/fwww.nccouris.org One West Morgan Street : P. 0. Box 277¢
Raleigh, NC 27601 Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 831-3600
From Pitt

( 12-CRS-60601 )

No. P15-870

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
VS,

TREVOR WILKS FORTE,

DEFENDANT.

ORDER

The foliowing order was entered:

The motion filed in this cause on the 15th of March 2016 and designated 'Motion for Extension of
Time to Serve Proposed Record on Appeal’ is allowed. Proposed record on appeal shall be served on or
before 12 April 20186. '

' By order of the Court this the 15th of March 2016.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this the 15th day of March 20186.

(B

Daniel M. Horne Jr.
Clerk, North Carolina Court of Appeals

Copy to:

Mr, Kirby H, Srrith, 1it, Attorney at Law, For Forte, Trevor Wilks
Attorney General, For State of North Carolina

Mr. Anthony Wayne Futrell, Assisiant District Attorney

Ms. Miriam Dutton

Hon. Sarah Beth Rhodes, Clerk of Superior Court
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****-k-k-k-k**-k*-k-k-k*****-Jr*-k*******-k*******************
SERVICE OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S
PROPOSED RECORD ON APPEAL
**-k-k-k-k‘k.***********-k*******************************
The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the

Defendant~Appellant’s Proposed Record on Appeal was served upon
counsel of record for the State-Appellee by depositing the same
in a postpaid wrapper in an official depository under the
exclusive care and custody of the United States Postzal Service,

New Bern, North Carolina, and addressed to:

Mx. Anthony Wayne Futrell
Assistant District Attorney
P.O. Box 8185
Greenville, NC 27858

This the 12" day of April, 2016.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

’ SMITH, (XTI
Wa d Smith & Norris,
North Carolina State Bar No 18271
Post Office Box 8§93
New Bern, North Carcolina 28563
Telephone: {(252) 636-3511




-1i6-

*********************************************'k'k***

STIPULATION OF AGREED RECORD ON APPEATL _
-k****-k*-k-k**-k********************************‘k*****
It is hereby stipulated and agreed that the foregoing shall
constitute the agreed upon Record on Appeal to the North Carolina
Court of Appeals. ' Further, it is agreed and stipulated that said

Record on Appeal is served in apt time upon all parties.

This the 4Z%Aday of /4Z§/ , 2016.

WARD, SMITH & NORRIS, P.A.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

*

KI%?K SMITLTII = —

Waks, Smith & Norris, P.A.

North Carolina State Bar No. 19271
Post Office Box 893

New Bern, North Carolina 28563
Telephone: (252) 636-3511

By:

Attorney for the State of North Carolina

ov: _Chitho L) 4oy
Mr. AntRopy Wayne Futrell
Assistant District Attorney
P.0O. Box 8185

Greenville, NC 27858
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****‘k*********'k'k**7\-71‘-*-k-k‘k**************************

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’ S PROPOSED ISSUES FOR REVIEW

**********'}:***********************************'}c***

The Defendant-Appellant, Trevor Wilks Forte, respectfulliy
requests the following issues be addressed on appeal:

1. The trial court erred by denying the Defendant-
Appellant’s Motion to Suppress the Stop and/or Search
of the car in which the Defendant-Appellant was riding,
‘based upon information provided by a confidential
informant whose reliability had not been established.
(Rpp. 15-17, 28-30; Tpp. 103-142).

2. The trial court erred by denying the Defendant-
Appellant’s Motion to Suppress the Application and
Order for a Pen Register Trap/Trace, and all evidence
arising therefrom, based upon information provided by a
confidential informant whose reliability had not been
established.

(Rpp. 24-26, 31-34; Tpp. 103-142).

3. The trial court erred by allowing hearsay and
conclusory statements into evidence.
(Tpp. 153-158).

4, The trial court erred by allowing Investigator
Cottingham to state his beliefs about the Defendant-
Appellant and to speculate about the Defendant-
Appellant.

(Tpp. 216-218).

5. The trial court erred in its instructions to the Jjury
on acting in concert.
(Rpp. 59, 66; Tpp. 249, 262)
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*****************‘k'k*******************************

COUNSEL OF RECORD

******************-k-k***********************-k'k*k****

COUNSEL FOR PTLAINTIFF-STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Mr. Anthony Wayne Futrell
Assistant District Attorney
P.O. Box 8185

Greenville, NC 27858

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

COUNSEL_FOR DEFENDANT~APPELLANT — TREVOR WILKS FORTE

Kirby H. Smith, III

Ward, Smith & Norris, P.A.

Post Office Box 893

New Bern, North Carolina 28563




